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INTRODUCTION

- Data on livebirths, deaths and fetal deaths (stillbirths) are
presented in this report for the calendar vear 1952. In addition,
1952 estimated population figures are included. Data are reported
for the state as a whole, each county and each city of 10,000 or
more population.

Certain additional data, including data for cities of 2500 to
10,000 population are availalle in wipublished form in the files of
the Public Health Statistics Sectionm.,

- Vital statistics data inecluded in this report are identified
either as residence or occurrence data. Residence data refer to
vital events involving residents of the ares regardless of where
the vital events actually occurred. Cccurrence date refer to vital
events actually occurring in the area regardless of the place of
residence of the persons involved. In general, data on & residence
basis are the most useful. '

Data for 1952 on non-resident vital events are as follows:

]

Livebirth Fetal Death Death

Vital events occurring
in Weshington to non- 2,455 30 958
residents

Vital events occurring _
to Washington residents 974 _ 5 571
outside the State

It can be observed that 1952 vital events occurring in this
state to out of state residents were higher than vital events occur-
ring among Washington residents outside the state.

4ppendix tables contain selected mortidity data for the cal-
endar vears 1950 through 1952, and 1952 data concerning gemeral
hospital and nursing home facilities. ’
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Year

1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1821

1922 .

1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1533
1934
1935

1936 -

1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947

1948

1949
1950
1961
1952

-Table 1

SUMMARY OF THE NUMBER OF LIVEBIRTHS, DEATHS, DEATHS OF INF.NTS UNDER ONE
MATERNAL DEATHS, .ND FETAL DEATHS, WITH R.TES

YEAR OF AGE,

Population

1,147,000
1,168,800
1,190,800
1,212,400
1,234,000
1,256,000
1,277,800
1,299,600
1,321,400
1,343,200
1,365,000
1,385,400
1,405,800
1,428,200
1,446,600
1,467,000
1,487,400
1,507,800
1,528,200
1,548,600
1,569,000
1,584,715
1,600,425
1,619,000
1,612,475
1,660,810
1,676,445
1,693,880
1,709,640
1,725,595
1,742,045
1,817,710
1,894,499
1,982,300
1,986,192
2,032,968
2,050,100
2,085,640
2,148,000
2,264,800
2,378,963
2,444,030
2,496,050

* Per 1,000 Population

STATE OF WiSHINGTON, 1910 - 1952

Infant
Deaths

Maternal

Deaths

Fetal

Deaths

Rate® Number Rate* Number Ral Number Ral&*NumberRatld

Livebirths Déaths
Number

19,916 17.4 11,502 10.0
20,728 17.7  10.845 9.3
20,683 17.4 10,137 8.6
21,200 17.5  11.397 9.4
23,008 18.6 11,448 9.3
24,046 19.1 11,895 9.5
23,851 18.6 11,805 9.2
23,464 18.0 12,137 9.3
25,682 19.4 16,837 12.7
25,112 18.7. . 14.370 10.7
27,072 19.8 15,164 11.1°"
27,267 19.7 13,254 9.8
25,378 18.0 14,219 10.1
25,2569 17.7  13.856 9.7
25,378 17.5  14.530 10.1
24,741 15.9 15,280 10.4
23,989 16.1  15.670 10.3
23,315 15.5  15.950 10.6
23,161 15.2 16,723 10.9
22,658 14.6 16,113 10.6
23,019 14.7 16,678 10.6
22,028 13.9  16.524 10.4
21,379 13.4 16,581 10.4
20,882 13.0 16,705 10.4
22,484 13.7  17.456 10.6
22,378 13.5 18,046 10.9
23,354 13,9 19,057 11.4
24,882 14.7 18,771 11.1
26,702 15.6 18,512 10.8
26,471 15.3 18,528 10.7
27,952 16.0 19,837 11.4
30,916 17.0 19,359 10.6
38,744 20.4 20,190 10.6
44,258 22,3 22.017 11.1
14,246 22,2 21,124 10.6
44,296 21.8 21,292 10.5
51,941 25.3 21,620 10.5
58,230 27.9 21,763 10.1
55,460 25.8 21,925 10.2
56,433 24.9 22,220 9.9
55,755 23,4 22,450 9.1
57,994 23.7  23.300 9.5
61,436 24.6  22.87% 9.2

** Per 1,000 Livebirths

1,862
1,631
1,365
1,566

1,115
1,110
1,122
1,064
967
811
974
998
1,064
978
1,000
977
969
1,065
1,278
1,533
1,493
1,523
1,723
1,630
1,525
1,526
1,526
1,412
1,522

93.5
73.9
66.0
73,9
66.9
60.8
64.2
69.3
68.9
63.1
66.4
6b.4
61.7
56.5
56.2
56.4
56.%
49.8
8.1
49.0
48.7
48.3
45.2
38.8
43.2
44.6
45.5
59.1
37.4
36.9
34.7
34.5
33.0
31.6
33.7
34.4
33.2
28,0
27.5
27.0
27.4
24.3
24,8

194
177
179
178
152
156
175
173
253
216
249
212
200
168
180
149
180
155
167
140
143
140
129
133
105
120
115
118
94
97
89
66
78
72
72
79
65
59
36
36
‘28
23
15

97.4
85.4
86.5
81.0
66.1
65.9
73.1
73.7
98.5
86.0

$92.0

77.7
78.8
66.5

70.9

60.2
75.0
66.5
72.1
61.8
62.1
63.6
60.3
63.7
46,7
53.6
49.2
47.4
35.2
36.6
31.8

705
599

724

638
783
779
706
691
730

730 .

35.4
33.7
35,0
32 .4
34.0
32.4
29,6
29 .'1
28.4
29.1

838
852
731
680
711
667
719
650
641
572
€01
591
530
446
521
469
468
195
410
450
159
1456

580
575 .

607
672
869

007

776
850
799
852
857

*x* Per 10,000 Livebirths

32.8
3l.2
28.8
26.9
28.0
27,0
30.0
27.9
27.7
25,2
26.1
26.8
24.8
2l.4
23,2
21,0
20.0
19.9
1645
17.0
16.4
1404:
16.0
13.0
13.7
15.2
16,7
15,6
11,0
15.1
14.3
11,7
13.9

72347
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Table 2

POPULATION OF THE STATE OF TASHINGTON BY COUNTIES 4ND

LADLMS
LSOTIN
BENTON
Kennewick
Richland =*
CHELLN
Wenatchee
CLALLAM

Port /ingeles

CLARK
Vancouver
COLUMBI.
COWLITZ
Longview
DOUGLAS
FERRY
FRANKLIN
Pasco
GARFIELD
GRANT
GRAYS HARBOR
Aberdeen
Hoguiam
ISLAND
JEFFERSON
KING
Renton
Seattle
KITSAP
Bremerton
KITTITAS

The above estimates of population for the major cities of

CITIES

11,380
24,270

14,230
11,480

42,040

22,550

11,430

19,820
11,210

16,330

477,930

33,890

OF 10,000 .AND OVER, JULY 1, 1952

Released July 10, 1952

7,560
11,530

- 57,040

41,760
27,030
87,410

4,850
59,670

12,720
4,110
16,330

3,200
30,620
54,590

11,950
11,620
757,060

89,960

22,150

KLICKITLT
LEWIS
LINCOLN
MASON
OKANOGAN
PLCIFIC
PEND OREILLE
PIERCE
Puyallup
Tacoma
SLN JUAN
SKAGIT
SKAMANWIA
SNOHOMISH
Everett
SPOKANE
Spokane
STEVENS
THURSTON

Olympia

- WAHKTIAKUM

WALLA WALLA
Walla Walle
WHATCOM
Bellingham
NHITMAN
Pullman
YAKIVA
Yakima

STATE TOTAL

10,390
145,170

34,690

171,040

)

16,540

25,230
34,550
11,170

40,100

Washington are based on the State Census Board release of
population figures as of April 1, 1952 projected to July 1, 1952,
The population estimates for the counties are based on the State
Census Board release for the incorporated areas, the estimate,
by the Office of Population Research of the University of Wash-
ington, of the total state population as of April 1, 1952 (the

medium, unadjusted figure), and April 1, 1950 federal census
figures,

* Unincorporated

12,380
44,390
11,180
15,470
29,640
16,760
7,530
281,710

3,250
44,750
5,240
115,200
241,680

20,030
46,780

4,020
42,630

67,910 .
31,530

142,780

2,496,050



NATALITY

Livebirths

Washington livebirths in 1952 were numerically the largest this
state has ever known, with 62,917 births occurring in the state and 61,438
births to Washington residents. The resident birth rate of 24.6 per 1,000
population shows an increase over 1950 and 1951, but is less than the rate
in the 1946 - 1949 period., Table 1 gives births from 1910 through 1952,
with rates per 1,000 population. Thése data are presented grephically on
pages 3 and 4. It can be observed that in general the trend has been up-
ward, although a downward trend prevailed in the 1920's and early 1930's,
culminating in the low rate of 13.0 in 1933,

Counties showing the highest resident birth rates for 1952 (all
those over 34.0) were Jefferson, 34.8; Benton, 34.6; and Franklin, 34.2.
Counties showing the lowest rates (all those under 20.0) were Island, 16.2;
Skamania, 17.,0; and San Juan, 18.5. Resident and occurreunce births for '
1952, with rates per 1,000 population are given in Table 4, page 11.

Of the total resident births, 96.2% were cléssified as white;
1.6% as Negro; 1.3% as Indian; and the balance Oriental or other and not
stated. County data by race are given in Tahle 5, page 13.

Of the births by residence or by occurrence, 99.2% were born in
hospitals, maternity homes or other institutions, a gain in institutional
births of 0.3% over 1950. In 1951 this percentage was 99.1%. Resident
data by place of birth are given in Table 7, rage 17.

20 )

. + Order of Child in the Family The sex ratio in res-
% _ idence livebirths was 105.7
i

males for every 100 females.

] More births were the second
l !Mhles child of the family than the
first, 29.4% of the total res-
ident livebirths being the sec-
ond child, while 28.4% were-the
first child, and 21.4% the third
child. The order of child in
the family is illustrated in the
chart at left, and is presented
in tabulated form in the Birth
Summary Table, Page 9.

161+

bt
(@)
!

-

A total of 647 sets of

twins were born in 1952, 825
full sets and 22 sets with 1
child a fetal death. In ad-
dition, 5 sets of triplets were
born, 1 set of which had one
fetal death. The county and
city breakdown on multiple

0 births is given in Table 9,
~ 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th & page 21,

child c¢hild child child over

T

livehirths in 1000's

o
T




The median age of mothers in 1952 was 26 years, although the
greatest percentage of births occurred in the 20 - 24 age group.

Resident illegitimate livebirths were 18.4 per 1,000 resident
livebirths, occurrence illegitimate livebirths were 19.4 per 1,000
occurrence livebirths. This represents a decline from 1950 and 1951,
when the resident rates were 19.9 and 18.8 respectively. The occurrence
rate ia 1950 was 21.3, while in 1951 it was 19.7. Table 9, page 21,
contains data on illegitimate livebirths by county and city of residence
and cf occurrence.

Weight Distribution of Livebirths, Each Sex, 1952

10,000 }—
8,000 p—
6,000 }—
4,000 |—

2,000 |—

C = [ A 2 B2
33F 3% 90z 4f 9oz 5# 90z 6 Y0z T# 90z 8f 90z SH Yoz
& Under 4f 8oz 5# 8oz 6f 8oz T:f 8oz 8 8oz 9 8oz & Over

Male infants weighed more at birth than female infants; the
average weight for males being 7.4 pounds compared to 7.1 pounds for
the female tirths. The above graph shows weight distribution by sex.
Defining immaturity es infents weighing 5% pounds or less at birth,
there were 4,509 immature livebirths, or 7.3% of the total resident
livebirths. Tables 9, 10 and 11, pages 21 through 26, give data by
county and city on immaturity.

Pages 11 through 28 contain data on livebirths for Washing-
ton for 1952, ' . .

Fetal Deaths (Stillbirths)

For each 1,000 resident livebirths in 1952 there were an
additionel 13.9 fetal deaths, a total of 857 resident fetal deaths.
In addition to the 62,917 livebirths occurring in Washington, 882
fetal deaths were also recorded, a ratio of 14.0 fetal deaths per
1,000 livebirths., For purposes of Nashington vital statistics



registration, a fetal death is defined as a delivery, after at least
twenty weeks gestation, in which the fetus shows no evidence of life,

Among the causes of fetal deaths, placental and cord con-
ditions accounted for 41.1% of all resident fetal deaths. Table 15,
page 31, gives further data on resident fetal deaths by causes. There
were 123.8 male fetal deaths for each 100 female fetal deaths. Fetal
deaths by county and city of residence and of occurrence, with ratio
per 1,000 livebirths, are given in Table 13, page 29.



Table 3
BIRTH SUVMARY, 1952

Resident Livelirths by Race and Sex Resident Livebirths by Age of Mother

Total Male Female Total Male Fenale

Total 61,436 31,473 29,963 Under 15 24 13 11
15 - 19 6,947 3,656 3,391

White 58,078 30,302 28,776 20 - 24 20,187 10,305 9,882
Negro 962 478 484 25 - 29 17,560 8,975 8,585
Indian 777 387 390 30 - 34 10,707 5,564 5,113
Japenese 305 160 145 35 -« 39 4,819 2,138 2,381
Chinese 112 57 55 40 - 44 1,131 595 536
Other & Not 202 89 113 45 & Over 53 23 30
Stated Tot Stated 8 4 4

Livebirths by Place of Birth

Resident % of Occurrence % of

Livebirths Total Livebirths Total
Total 61,436 100,0 62,917 100.0
General Hospitals 60,506 98.5 61,942 98.5
Maternity Homes 436 0.7 471 0.7
Homes 335 0.5 344 0.5
Other & Not Stated 159 0.3 160 0.3

Order of Child in the Family
Resident Livebirths by

Total Male Female Attendant
Total 61,436 31,473 29,963 Total 61,136
1st child 17,441 8,952 8,489 M. D. 60,591
2nd child 18,070 9,203 8,867 Osteopath 754
3rd child 113,151 6,800 6,351 Midwife 20
4th child 6,593 3,371 3,222 Chiropractor 6
5th child 2,776 1,413 1,363 Sanipractor 12
6th child 1,242 639 603 Other & Not Stated 53
7th child 601" 301 300
8th child 339’ 163 176
'9th child 182. 97 85
10th child 112 57 55
11th child or higher . 177 90 87

Not Stated 752 387 365



Total
8oz & Under
90z - 1 8oz

1# 90z - 2 8oz
2# 90z - 3 8oz
3# 90z = 4k 8oz
4# 90z - 5¢ 8oz
5# 90z - 6% 8oz

6# 90z - T} 8oz .

T 90z - 8f 8oz

8# 90z - 9 8oz

9# 90z - 107 8oz
10# 90z & Over
Not Stated

BIRTH SUMMARY (cont'd)

Livebirths Each Sex by weight at Birth

Residence Livebirths

Total
61,436

3

116
269
367
870
2,884
10,358
21,121
17,434
6,145
1,272
176
421

Male

3

1

1,473

2

54
149
196
441
1,308
4,480
0,150
9,635
3,840
875
122
213

F

2

emale
9,263

1

62
120
171
426
1,576
5,878

10,971

7,799
2,305
397
54
203

Occurrence Livebirths

Total
62,917

3
124
280
377
894

2,981

10,692

21,703

17,973

6,308
1,297
187
98

Male
32,264

2

58
152
198
459
1,365
4,635
10,418
9,965
3,940
895

130 -

47

Female

30,

653

1
66

128

i,
6,
11,
8,
2,

Total Livebirths, Illegitimate Livebirths, and Fetal Deaths, by Month

Livebirths
Resident -
Occurrence

Illegitimate

Resident
Occurrence

Fetal Deaths

Resident
Occurrence

Jan Feb

4676 4619
4792 4717

Livebirths

83 95
88 100

66 79
67 80

Mar

5113
5231

1156
119

68
71

Apr May
5029 5146
5130 5296
108 84
116 94
67 91
72 90

Total kesident Illegitimate Livebirths

Total Occurrence Illegitimate Livebirths

Total kesident Fetal Deaths
Total Occurrance Fetal Deaths

Jun Jul

5157 5439
5277 5558

109
118

62
64

83
96

85
86

1,133

1,220

857
382

Aug Sep Oct HNov

5450 5561 5081 4851
5547 56941 5207 500%

93 101
102 109

72 78
75 80

77 92
78 99
69 56
74 57

Dec

5334
5464

93
101

Maltiple Births

625 Full Sets of Twins
22 Sets with one Livebvorn

179
435
616
057
285
008
368
402

57

51

4 Full Sets of Triplets
1 Set with Two Liveborn

10



County and
City

STATE TOTAL

ADANS

ASOTIN

BENTON
Kennewick
Richland

CHELAN
Wenatchee
CLALLAN
Port Angeles

CLARK
Vancouver

COLUMBIA

COWLITZ
Longview

DOUGLAS
FERRY
FRANKLIN
Pasco
GARFIELD

GRANT

GRAYS HARBOR
Aberdeen
Hoquiam

ISLAND

JEFFERSON

KING
Renton
Seattle

KITSAP

Bremerton
KITTITAS
KLICKITAT
IENIS

LINCOLN
MASON
OKAMNOGAN
PACIFIC

PEND OFEILLE

Table 4

LIVEBIRTHS BY PLACE OF KESIDENCE, AND BY PLACE OF OCCURRENCE,
FOR THE COUNTIES AND 2ITIES OF 10,000 AND OVER,

WITH RATES PER 1,000 POPULATION, 1952

Residence

Number Rate
61,4386 24.6
205 27.1
278 24.1
1,972 34 .6
565 49.6
878 36.1
1,044 25.0
48% 34,0
765 28.3
381 33.2
2,305 26.4
1,137 27.0
140 28.9

1,530 26,5

781 34.8

288 22,6

122 29,7

558 34.2

430 37 .6

78 24 .4

913 29.8

1,285 2345

462 23,3

269 24,0

194 16.2

404 34.8
18,602 2%1.6

492 30.1
10,315 21,6

2,303 . 25,6

1,101 3245

444 20.0

356 28.8

982 22,1

286 25,6

393 25.4

683 23,0

401 23.9

181 21.0

Occurrence
Number Rate
62,917 25.2
122 16.1
267 23.2
1,617 28.3

168 14.8
1,010 41.6
1,224 29,3

983 69.1

726 26.9

644 56.1

2,642 30.2
2,147 51.1
116 23.9
1,679 28.1
1,675 74.3
30 2.4
57 12.9
966 59.1
940 82.2
72 22.5
818 26.7
1,251 22 .9
1,148 57.9
0

414 34.6

396 34.1
19,371 25.6

1,553 95.1
16,493 34.5
2,327 25.9
2,271 67 .0
450 20.3
203 16.4
1,053 23.7
94 8.4

350 2246

867 29.3

377 22.5

236 31.3

11



County and
- City

PIERCE
Puyallup
Tacoms

SAN JUAN

SKAGIT

SKANANTIA

SNOHO¥KISH
Everett

SPOKANE
Spokane

STEVENS
THURSTON

. Olympia
WAHKTAKUM

WALLA WALLA
Walla Wells

WHATCOM

Bellingham

WHITMLN
Pullman

YAKTMA
Yakima

Table 4 (continued)

Residence
Number Rate
6,218 22,1
288 27.7
3,770 26 .0
60 18.5
966 21,6
89 17.0
2,803 24.3
954 27.5
6,272 26.0
4,578 26,8
121 21,0
1,074 23.0
407 21.6
82 20,4
858 " 20.1
537 21,3
1,469 21.8
822 23,8
728 23.1
265 23.7
3,634 25.5

1,437

35.8

Occurrence
Number
6,879 2
557 5
4,705 3
6
973 2
2 0.4
2,177 18.9
1,753 50.5
7,003 29.0
5,919 34.6
398 1
954 2
941 5
1
1,155 2
1,155 4
1,517 2
1,382 a5
565 . 17.9
287 23,9
3,562 24.9
2,499 62.3

Rate

12



LIVEBIRTHS BY COUNTIES AND CITIES OF 10,000 AND.OVER, BY RACE, 1952
- (allocated to county and city of residence)

County and
City

STATE TOTAL

ADAMS

ASOTIN

BENTON
Kennewick
Richland"

CHELAN
Wenatchee
CLALLAM
Port Angeles

CLARK
Vancouver

COLUMBIA

COALITZ
Longview

DOUGLAS
FERRY
FRANKLIN
Pasco
GARFIELD

GRANT

GRAYS HARBOR
Aberdeen
Hoquiam

ISLAND

JEFFERSON

KING
Renton
Seattle

KITSAP

Bremerton -
KITTITAS
KLICKITAT
LEVIS

LINCOLN
MASON
OKANOGAN
PACIFIC

PEND OREILLE

Total
61,436

205
278
1,972
565
876

1,044
484
765
381

2,305
1,137
140
1,580
784

288
122

558

430
78

913
1,285
462
269
194

404
18,602
492
10,315

2,303
1,101
444
356
982

286
393
683
401
181

Teble 5

White
59,078

205
278
1,961
564
871

1,038
483
- 728
378

2,275
1,123
140
1,571
780

- 282
90
515
388
78

891
1,245
450
269
192

384

17,509
483
9,333

2,174
1,047

420

343
978

285
383
606
391
172

Hegro

962

23
20

38
38

11

566
545

52
12

Indian Japanese

777

11
102

68

3056

(e ol -

212

187

[

13

Other &

Chinese NotStated

112

oo

85

82

128

202

ot

(VoI VY

100



County and
City

PIERCE
Puyallup
Tacoma

SAN JUAN

SKAGIT

SKAMANIA

SNOHOMISH
Everett

SPOKANE
Spokane

STEVENS

THURSTON
Olympia

WAHKIAKUNM

WALLA WALLA

Walla Walla

WHATCOM

Bellingham

WHI TMAN
Pullman

YAKIMA
Yekima

Total

8,218
288
3,770
60
966

89
2,803
954
6,272
4,578

421
1,074
407
82

868
537
1,489
822

728
265
3,634

. 1,437

Table 5 (continued)

White

5,954
288
3,571
59
943

89
2,768
949
6,164
4,491

402
1,087
406
82

851
531
1,221
813

726
263
3,397
1,388

Negro
160

143

48
43

«\

41
33

Indian Japanese

59

37
1
20

26

3
22
14

19
4
1

169

29

11

2

33
26

Chinese

2

1

| el i AVIN ]

LEA RO I AV I V)

Other

14

7

o

14



County and
City

STATE TOTAL

LDAMS

ASOTIN

BENTON
Kennewick
Richland

CHELALN
Wenatchee
CLALLAM
Port Angeles

CLARK
Vancouver

COLUMBIA

COWLITZ
Longview

DOUGLAS
ERRY
FRANKLIN
Pasco
GARFIELD

GRANT

GR.LYS HARBOR
Aberdeen
Hoquiam

ISLAND

JEFFERSON

KING
Renton
Seattle

KITSAP

Bremerton
KITTITA
KLICKITAT
LEWIS

LINCOLN
MASON
FKLNOGAN
“HCIFIC

PEND OREILLE

Total

A1l Ages

61,436

205
278
1,972

565

876

1,044
484
765
381

2,305
1,137
140
1,580
784

288
122
568
4320

78

913
1,285
462
269
194

404

18,602
_ 492
10,315

2,303
1,101
444
356
982

288
393
683
401
181

Und

15

24

[w]

|}

[AVER v ]

15-19
6,947

20
28
213
86
50

143
81
105
45

255
119
15
228
95

27
16
72
61

8

139
153
40
33
19

77
1,562
53
- 919

342
178
50
51
133

41
64
80
57
29

Table 6

LIVEBIRTHS BY COUNTIES .ND CITIES OF 10,000 AND OVER, BY 4LGE GROUP
OF MOTHER, 1952
(allocated to county and city of residence)

20-24
20,187

71
98
666
198
287

388
168
276
140

763
385

51
568
236

94
46
202
163
21

349
443
155
93
70

160
5,548
184
3.125

735
414
172
122
324

101
144
238
140

63

25-29
17,560

62
72
579
144
300

279
140
179
101

665
337
31
395
212

85
22
164
124
21

218
364
145
79
50

98
5,906
129
3,246

599
283
101

86
279

75
108
182
111

46

30-34 35-39 40-44

10,707 4,819 1,131

26
60
326
85
161

145
61
138
64

394
194

28
2586
129

46
23
81
58
14

. 140
202
88
41
34

48
3,692
91
1,967

357
149
68
50
137

46
48

106

.56
25

22
18
159

45 -

67

64
23
50
23

175
85
9
98
42

26
11
32
20
12

56
101
28
20
15

- 19
1,545
29
863

177
65
44
39
81

15
26
50
28
14

4
1
28
-7
11

23
11
15

8

45
15

45 &
Over

53

—

D e

[

(W

15

Age
Unk

8



County and
City

PIERCE
Puysllup
Tacoma

SiAl JUAN

SKAGIT

SKAMANI/

SNOHOMISH
Everett

SPOKANE
Spokane

STEVENS

THURSTON
Olympia

WAHKIAKUM

WALLL WALLGL
Walla Walla

WHATCOM

Bellingham

WHITMLN
Fullman

LLKIML
Yakima

Total

All Lges

6,218
288
3,770
60
9686

89
2,803
954
6,272
4,578

421
1,074
407
82

858
537
1,469
822

728
265
3,634
1,437

Und
15

3

(RSN

(W]

Table 6 (continued)

156-19

737
31
426
4
147

11
336
110
744
549

72
127
43
10

92
57
162
75

69
19
495
167

20-24

2,086
112
1,228
23

333

27
943
308

2,135
1,596

145
349
126
31

299
178
503
295

249
97
1,181
480

25-29

1,790
85
1,109
13
234

23
774
269

1,703

1,228

96
274
1186

20

246

154
396
219

229

88
980
403

30-34

1,036
37
630
11
161

14
461
164

1,096
773

57
214
85
17

131

89
243
141

121
46
599

238

35-39 40-44

476 102
18 4
307 66
7 2
79 12
11 3
232 52
80 21
483 100
348 78
32 17
76 32
27 9
4
71 19
46 13
125 40
65 27
52 8
13 2
286 83
120 24

45 &
QOver

8
1
3

LA

-3

16

LgE
Unk

[SS]



County and
City

STATE TOTAL

ADAMS

ASOTIN

BENTON
Kennewick
Richland

CHELAN
Nenatchee
CLALLAM
Port Angeles

CLARK
Vancouver

COLUMBIA .

. COWLITZ

Longview

DOUGLAS
FERRY
FRANKLIN
Pasco
GARFIELD

GRANT

GRAYS HARBOR
Aberdeen
Hoquiam

ISLAND

JEFFZRSON
KING
‘Renton
Seattle

KITSAP

Bremerton
KITTITAS
KLICKITAT
LEWIS

LINCOLN
MASON
OKANOGAN
PACIFIC

PEND OREILLE

Total
61,436

205
278
1,972
565
876

1,044
484
765
381

2,306

1,137

140
1,580
784

288
122
558
430

78

913
1,285
462
269
154

404
18,602

492
10,315

2,303
1,101
444
356
982

286

393
683
401
181

Table 7

LIVEBIRTHS BY PLACE OF BIRTH, 1952
(allocated to county and city of residence)

General
Hospital

. 80,506

199
277
1,960
560
874

1,036
479
689
378

2,296 .

1,135
140
1,573
784

285
120
536
426

78

900
1,278
461
267
89

391
18,447
491

10,237

2,240
1,093
443

350 |

975

273
389
663
360
178

Maternity
Home

436

1

[aS IR A\ B W4 ]

B U1 O

10

Other
Institutions

20

Home

335

01 3

-~

81

34

17

Other &
Not Stated

139

5

f]

18

0
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Table 7 (continued)

County and General Maternity Other Other &
City Total  Hospital Home Institutions Home Not Stated
PIERCE 6,218 6,159 14 1 40 4
Puyallup 288 - 285 1 2
Tacoma 3,770 3,739 8 22 1
SAN JUAN 60 54 5 1
SKAGIT 966 954 5 . 5 2
SKAMANTIA 89 88 1
SNOHOMISH 2,803 2,749 32 20 2
Everett 954 949 1 3 1
SPOKANE 6,272 6,186 . 45 5 - 20 186
Spokane 4,578 4,532 25 4 15 2
STEVENS 421 412 3 5 1
THURSTON 1,074 1,045 1 6 18 4
Olympia 407 398 3 5 1
WAHKTAKUNM 82 81 1
WALLA WALLA 858, 856 1 1
Walla #alla 537 535 1 1
WHATCOH 1,469 1,458 2 1 8
Bellingham 822 " 819 1 2
NHITMAN 728 . 709 . 2 6 11
Pullman 265 264 . 1
YAKIMA 3,634 3,590 5 37 2

Yakima 1,437 1,431 3 3
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MULTIPLE BIRTHS BY PL/.CE OF RESIDENZH,

" Table 9

ILLEGITIMATE BIRTHS BY PLACE OF

RESIDENCE 4ND BY PLACE OF OCCURREZNJE, .ND .IMMATURE BIRTHS BY PL.Ch

OF RESIDENCE WITH PERCENT OF TOT.L LIVEBIRTIS, 1952

21

Sets of Twins [ Sets of Triplets Illegitimate Immature
County and 2 Live~|l Live=-| 3 Live- | 2 Live~ Livebirths Livebirths *
City born born born born Res. | Occ. Number Percent
STATE TOTALL 625 22 4 1 1,128 1,220 4,509 | 7.3
LDANS 2 1 2 15 7.4
LSOTIN 1 10 3 15 | 5.4
BENTON 24 20 12 128 | 6.5
Kennewick 6 10 4 37 | 6.6
Richland 10 6 5 45 | 5.1
CHELAN 11 14 7 60 ; 5.8
Wenatchee 3 9 4 29 | 6.0
CLALL:LM 13 14 13 58 | 7.6
Port Angeles 7 6 8 33 | 8.7
CLARK 30 1 20 24 170 | 7.8
Vancouver 13 ' 15 19 72 i 6.2
COLUMBIA -1 2 2 6| 4.3
COWLITZ 21 1 12 15 93 | 5.9
Longview . 4 9 14 45 | 5.8
DOUGLSAS 5 4 1 29 | 10.1
FERRY 2 5 1 15 12,4
FRANKLIN 8 8 11 42 | 7.6
Pasco 5 8 11 28 | 6.5
GLRFIELD 2 4] 5.1
GRANT 9 11 6 62 | 6.8
GRALYS HARBOR 12 21 13 99 | 7.7
Lberdeen 5 7 13 12 9.1
Hoquiam 2 5 22 | 8.2
ISLAND -1 1 2 11 | 5.7
JEFFERSON 2 1 9 8 27 ! 9.1
KING 181 7 1 ) 462 541 1,422 | 7.7
Renton 6 7 15 40 8.1
Seattle 95 4 1 348 514 815 7.9
KITSAP 25 2 43 35 174 | 7.6
Bremerton 9 1 22 33 78 7.1
KITTITAS : 3 2 26 | 5.9
KLICKITLT 2 3 2 17} 7.2
LEWIS 13 1 13 14 61 | 6.2
LINCOLN 3 1 3 1 30 ;10.6
MASON 4 5 4 31 | 7.9
OKANOGAN 5 17 22 44 | 6.4
PACIFIC 2 5 4 19 | 4,8
PEND OREILLZE 2 3 -1 14| 7.8




Table 9 (continued)
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Sets of Twins | Sets of Triplets Illegitimate Immature
County and 2 Live-{1 Live-| 3 Live-| 2 Live- _Livebirths Livebirths *
City born { born born born Res. | Occ. Number !Percent
PIERCE 64 1 128 | 146 459 7.4
Puyallup 3 4 22 7.7
Tacoma 43 92 | 133 293 7.8
SAN JU.LN 1 1 3 5.2
SKAGIT 5 10 10 68 7.1
SKLMANTA 1 2 3.4
SNOHOMISH 31 1 45 34 200 7.1
Everett 10 1 30 32 66 8.9
SPOKANE 67 2 1 112 | 163 510 8.2
Spokane 47 1 1 97 | 160 382 8.4
STEVENS 1 3 3 40 9.6
THURSTON 14 12 12 83 77
Olympia 1 9 12 26 644
WAHKIAKUM 4 5,0
WALLA WALL: 5 16 20 51 6.0
Walle Walls 2 11 20 35 6.5
WHATCOM 16 1 15 10 94 6.4
Bellingham 8 6 7 59 72
WHITNAN 5 2 9 10 , 586 77
Pullman 1 1 2 1 13 1.9
YAKINA 36 3 69 64 267 7.4
Yakima 18 1 25 41 130 9.1

* An immature livebirth is defined as one weighing 5% pounds or less at birth



Table 10

TOTAL LIVEBIRTHS ELCH SEX, MATURE AND IMMATURE LIVEBIRTHS EACH SEX,

County and
City

STATE TOTAL

. ADLMS
LS0TIN

BENTON
Kennewick
Richland

CHELAN
Wenatchee
CLALLAM
Port ingeles

CLARK
Vancouver

COLUMBIA

COWLITZ
Longview

DOUGLAS
FERRY
FRANKLIN
Pasco
GARFIELD

GRANT

GRAYS YARBOR
Aberdeen

" Hoquiam

ISLAND

JEFFERSON

KING
Renton
Seattle

KITSAP

Bremerton
KITTITAS
KLICKITLT
LEWIS

LINCOLN
MASON
OKANOGLN

BY COUNTIES AND CITIES OF 10,000 4ND OVER, 1952

(allocated to county and city of re51dence)

Total
Livebirths

M F

31,473 29,963

118 87
126 152
1,012 960
276 289
472 404
530 514
249 235
393 372
194 187
1,178 1,127
567 570
79 61
772 808
391 393
159 . 129
86 56
285 273
222 208
35 43
457 456
667 618
240 222
130 139
105 89
205 199
9,480 9,122
246 246
5,161 5,154
1,216 1,087
577 524
232 212
168 188
515 467
143 143
199 194
348 335

Mature
Livebirths
Over 5%1bs

¥ F

29,102 27,404

110 79
120 142
937 905
254 273
448 383
497 486
233 221
363 340
174 173
1,032 987
491 494
73 60
724 748
360 372
143 116
59 47
265 249
207 193
34 40
431 419
620 564
217 203
123 123
98 84
191 180
8,803 8,347
228 223
4,733 4,700
1,125 1,000
536 484
216 202
983 122
433 435
128 125
186 176
324 313

Immature
Livebirths

Séibs & Under

M F

2,153 2,356

7 8
6 9
73 55
21 16
24 21
32 28
15 14
30 28
20 13
89 -~ 81l
36 36
5 1
43 50
28 17
16 13
7 3
19 23
14 14
1 3
25 37
46 53
23 19
7 15
8 5
11 16
659 763
17 23
369 446
87 87
38 40
16 10
6 11
30 31
12 18
13 18
24 20

Weight
. Unknown
M F
218 203
1
1
2
1
1
1
4
1
57 59
40 40
1
5 10
3 4
1
1 1
1 1
1
1 1
1
1
3 3
18 12
1
9 8
4
3
6¢ 55
1 1
3
2

23



County and
City

PACIFIC
PEND OREILLE

PIERCE
Puyallup
Tacoma

SAN JULN

SKAGIT

SKLMANTA

SNOHOMISH
Everett

SPOKANE
Spokane

STEVENS

THURSTON
Olympia

WAHKIAKUM

WALLA WALL:
Walla Walla

WHATCOM
Bellingham

WHITMAN
Pullmen

YAKIMA
Yakima

Table 10 (continued)

Total
Livebirths
M F
213 188
91 90
3,228 2,990
145 113
1,958 1,812
25 35
501 465
37 .52
1,436 1,367
490 464
3,228 3,044
2,371 2,207
227 194
551 523
212 195
47 35
433 425
280 257
740 729
398 424
386 342
143 122
1,842 1,792
717 720

Mature
Livebirths
Over 531bs

M F

197 177
86 80
3,009 2,745
136 129
1,822 1,853
24 31
466 429
24 32
1,322 1,277
453 433
2,974 2,770
2,180 2,001
205 172
513 477
203 179
44 32
4086 396
261 239
692 675
369 390
355 313
134 117
1,724 1,632
663

643

Immature
Livebirths
5%1bs & Under

M F
11 8
5 9

- 216 243
8 14
135 158
1 2
34 34
1 1
112 88
36 30
244 266
182 200
21 19
38 45
10 16
1l 3
22 29
17 18
44 50
26 33
31 25
9 4
108 158
53 77

MW

Weight
Unknown
M » F
5 3
1
3
1
1 1
2
1 2
12
2
1l
10
9.
1 3
1
2
, 5
2
4 4
3 1
4
1
9 2
1



Table 11

INWMATURE LIVEBIRTHS BY COUNTY AND 7ITY OF 10,000 AND OVER,

EACH SEX BY WEIGHT, 1952

(allocated to county and city of residence)

*

25

Total
County and Immature [l#1bs & |11b 90z~ | 21bs 0z-| 31bs 90z-| 4lbs 90z~
City Livebirths Under 21lbs 8oz | 31bs 8oz 41bs 8oz 51bs Boz
M F M F | M F M F M F M F
STATE TOTAL 2,153 2,356 {56 63 [149 120 |196 171 444 426 (1,308 1,576
ADAMS 7 81 1 1 2 1 4 6
ASOTIN 6 9 1 2 2 3 7
BENTON ) 73 55 3 2 5 4 9 4 20 4 36 41
Kennewick 21 16 2 1 1 1 6 2 12 12
Richland 24 2111 1 3 1 4 6 2 10 17
CHELAN 32 28 1 4 f 4 1 3 8 21 18
Wenatchee: 15 14 y I3 1 2 8 10 7
CLALLAM : 30 28 2 4 2 2 6 4 20 18
Port Angeles 20 13 ‘ 2 3 2 2 2 1 14 7
CLARK 89 81 1 2 6 6 5 9 24 16 53 48
Vancouver 36 36 1 1l 2 1 1 5 i1 6 21 23
COLUMBIA 5 111 1 1 3
COWLITZ 43 50 3 1 2 4 3 10 9 .28 33
Leagview 28 17 4 6 '3 18 14
DCUGLAS 16 13 1 3 3 2 5 2 5 8
FERRY 7. 8|1 2 4 8
FRANKLIN 19 22 11 2 2 1 2 5 3 9 17
- Pasco 14 1411 2 1 1 2 3 2 7 9
GARFIELD 1 3 1 3
GRANT 25 371 2 4 1 2 6 5 6 13 22
GRAYS HARBOR 48 53 1 1 4 3 2 11 8 31 38
“Aberdeen 23 19 3 1 6 3 17 12
Hoquiam 7 15 1 1 2 3 5 10
ISLAND 6 5 2 1 1 3 4
JEFFERSON 11 16 1 , 2 2 1 3 7 11
KING 659 763 |18 18 | 46 36 | 57 45 132 151 406 513
Renton 17 23 | 2 3 1 1 2 7 10 14
Seattle 369 446 113 8 | 27 21 | 32 22 81 92 216 303
KITSAP 87 87 | 3 5 4 6 6 6 17 11 57 59
Bremerton 38 40 3 5 3 3 7 6 25 26
KITTITAS 16 10 2 1 3 1 11 8
KLICKITAT 6 11 1 1 1 2 1 3 8
LEWIS 30 3l 1 3 1 4 7 22 23
LINCOLN 12 18 | 2 1 4 2 2 1 3 6 9
MASON 13 18 1 2 1 4 3 8 i2
OKANOGAN 24 20 |1 1 1 5 2 3 16 15
PLCIFIC 11 8 11 1 2 1 7 7
PEND OREILLE 5 . 9 1 2 1 2 3 5



Table 11 (continued)
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Total
County and Immature 131bs & {11b 90z~ | 21bs 9oz~ 31bs Y0z~ | 4lbs 90z-
City Livebirths |Under |[21bs 80z | 31bs Soz 4lbs 8oz | 51bs 8oz
M F N F M F M F M F M F
PIERCE 216 243 7 10 9 10 31 30 44 43 125 150
Puyallup 8 14 1l 1 3 2 3 5 7
Tacoma 135 158 2 9 8 8 23 19 32 29 70 93
SAN JUAN 1 2 1 R 1 1
SKAGIT 34 34 4 2 2 ] 6 23 22
SKAMANTA 1 1 1 1
SNOHOMISH 112 88 ~ 8 1 12 6 28 20 64 61
Everett 36 30 2 1 1 2 8 6 25 21
SPOKLNE 244 266 4 6 |22 22 19 15 51 51 148 172
Spokane 182 200 | 2 5 14 18 18 9 37 43 111 125
STEVENS 21 19 2 2 7 6 10 13
THURSTON 38 45 2 1 3 2 1 2 7 13 25 27
Olympia 10 16| 1 1 1 2 3 6 11
WAHK IAKUM 1 3 1 1 2
WALLA WALLA 22 29 2 1 2 2, 2 6 16 20
Walla Walla 17 18 1 2 1 2 3 12 14
WHLTCOM 44 50 2 2 4 6 10 10 28 32
Bellingham 26 33 1 4 6 5 19 24
JHITMAN 31 25 2 2 2 8 3 19 20
Pullman 9 4 4 5 4
YAKIMA 109 158 9 6 14 3 6 17 12 18 - 68 114
Yakima 53 77 6 3 6 3 4 7 6 S 31 55




Table 12

BIRTHS WITH CONGENITAL VAIFORMATIONS, BY TYPE, 1952
(allocated to county and city of residence)

%} i w
5 5 g S o §
o & — o o @ A
+ 1) o 5 — : g a g
g ~-~ 0 .g l-E ? g 8 o, < - E
4 s 38 -~ g o P B [« 3= Q ot (S
-~ O &% O O =) Hwm B P O] e || - L@ O
i o (]
City o2 827 8a| 855 S&| S| |f |88
STATE TOTAL 605 44 39 15 43 481 23| 26 387
ADAWS 5 1 1 1 2
ASOTIN ' 0 _ _ :
BENTON 12 1 1 1 9
Kennewick 3 2
Richland 4 1 3
CHELAN ' 12 1 1 1 3] 1] 1 4
Wenatchee 7 : 1 2 1 3
CLALLAM 5 2 3
Port ingeles 3 1 2
CLARK 25 2 3 3 3 14
Vancouver 10 2 1 1 2 4
COLUNMBIA 0
COWLITZ 18 1l 1 1 2 1 12
Longview 9 1 27 1 5
DOUGLAS 5 1 4
FERRY 6 1 5
- FRANKLIN 7 1l 3 3
Pasco 6 1 2 3
GARFIELD 0
GRANT 11 3 ' S
GRAYS HARBOR 15 1 1 13
Aberdeen 4 4
Hoquiam 3 1 2
ISLAYD 1 1 '
JEFFERSON : 7 2 1 1 1 2
KING - 165 10 11 2 12 10| 8 8 104
- Renton ' 1 1
Seattle 85 3’ 4 2 7 8 5 4 54
KITSAP 19 1 1 2 1 14
Bremerton 13 1 1 1 1 9
KITTITAS 11 1 1l 9
KLICKITAT 1 ' 1
LEWIS 8 1 2 5
LINCOLN 3 1 -1 1
MiSCHN 6 : 1 1 4




Table 12 (continued)
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" & “

§ By S 5 5 B

5 5 @ o 5 g3

o s 3B —~ H o w g o & (] o U’s

: 35 |5B2 |58 (582 28 g lal% 28

vounty and PR |S3h s S8EL 882|355 |58

City HE oEn (on O | lo lolx loBss
OKANOQGAT 7 1 1 2 2 1
PACIFIC 2 : 1 1
PEND OREILLE 3 1 2
PIERCE 63 7 2 6 7 51 4] 2 20
" Puyallup 4 1 1 2
Tacoma 40 6 1 2 4 2 21 2 21

SAN JUAN (o8
SKAGIT 8 1 1 2 4
SKAMNANTIA 2 2
SHOHOLTISH 29 2 6 2 1 17 17
Everett 13 1 2 1 1 1 7
SPOKANE 71 ; 5 8 1 611 3 17
Spokane 48 § 3 5 1 4 1 2 32
|

STEVENS 2 1 1
TAURS TON 10 | 2 1 2 5
Olympia 3 , 3
WAHKILRUM 1 1
WALLSL WALLL 4 1 3
Walla Walla 2 2
WHATCOM 10 1 3 6
Bellingham 7 1 3 3
NHITRAN 7 1 6
Pullman 2 : 2
YAKIMA 44 5 5 1 3 2 2 1 1. 25
Yakima 18 1 1 1 1 2 12



Table 13

FETAL DEATHS, WITH RATIO PER 1000 LIVEBIRTHS, 1952
(allocated to county and city of residence and by place of occurrence)

Residence Occurrence
County and )

City Number Ratio Number Ratio
STATE TOTAL 857 13.9 882 - 14,0
ADANS 3 14.6 3 24,6
ASOTIN 1 3.6 1 3.7
BENTON 31 16.7 27 16.7

Kennewick 7 12.4 3 17.9
Richland 19 21.7 21 20.3
CEELAN 15 14,4 16 13.1
Wenatchee 7 14,5 13 13.2
CLALLAM 7 9.2 7 9.6
Port Angeles 2 5.2 7 10.9
CLiRK 27 11.7 33 12.5
Vancouver 9 7.9 30 14.0
COLUNMBIA 0 2 17.2
CONLITZ 24 15.2 22 13.1
Longview 14 17.9 22 13,1
DOUGLLS 3 10.4 0
FERRY 1 8.2 1, 17.5
- FRANKLIN 9 16.1 12 12.4
Pasco 8 18.6 12 12.8
GLRFIELD 0 1 13,9
GRANT 8 8.8 7 8.6
GRAYS HARBOR 22 17.1 20 16,0
Aberdeen 9 19.5 19 16.6
Hoquiam 7 26.0 0]
ISLLND 4 20.6 6 14.5
JEFFERSON 6 14,9 3 7.6
KING 248 13,3 261 - 13.5
Renton 3 16,3 17 10,9
Seattle 145 14,1 222 13.5
KITSAP 32 13.9 35 15,0
Bremerton 14 12,7 34 15.0
KITTITAS 3 18.0 9 20,0
KLICKITAT 3 8.4 3 14.8
IB&IS : 16 16.3 16 15.2
LINCOLN 6 21.0 0
MASON 4 10,2 : 4 11.4
OKLNOGAN 8 11.7 10 11.5
PACIFIC ' 9 22.4 10 26.5
PEND ORAILLE 3 16.6 1 4,2



County and
City

PIERCE
Puyellup
Tacoma

SAN JUAN

SKAGIT

SKAMANIA

SNOHOMISH
Everett

SPOKLNE
Spokane

STEVENS
THURSTON

Olympia
WAHKIAKUM

WALLA WALLA

Walla Wallae

WHATCOM

Bellingham

NHITMAN
Pullman

YLKIMA
Yakima

Total

7
34
&
&
6# 90z
7# 9oz

8% 902z
oF
10# 902z

Table 13 (continued)

Residence
Number Ratio
96 15.4
5 17 .4
54 14.3
0
20 20.7
0
39 13.9
14 14.7
85 13.6
62 13.5
8 19.0
13 - 12.1
3 74
0
14 16.3
9 16.8
19 12.9
9 10.9
7 9.6
4 15.1
58 16,0
26 18.1
Table 14

Not stated

Total

BS7

2
90
73
687
58
7%
78
87
54
2%
10

Male

383

1
12
3l
36
22
32
35
40
30

6

1

3

101

FETAL DEATHS BY SEX AND WBIGHT, 1952

Occurrence
Number Ratio
105 15,3
12 21,5
73 15.5
0
17 17.5
0
31 14,2
27 15.4
95 13.6
88 14.9
10 25.1
9 9.4
9 9.6
0
20 17.3
20 17.3
19 12.5
15 10.9
8 14,2
3 11.2
58 16.3
44 17.6
Female
474
1l
48
42
31
36
42
43
47
24
18
6
5
131

30



Table 15

FETAL DEATHS BY SELECTED CAUSES, 1953

(residence figures)

Cause with Internationsl List Number

Total all causes

30 Chronic disease in mother

31

32

34

35

36

37

38

39

Syphilis (300)
Diabetes mellitus (302)
Other (301,303-305)

Acute disease in mother

Diseases and conditions of pregaancy. and childbirth
Toxemia with eclampsia (323)
Other toxemias of pregnancy (324)
Other (320,321,522,325)

Difficulties in labor
Malposition of foetus (342)
Difficult labour with operative delivery (344)
Abnormality of orgens or tissues of pelvis (345)
Other (340,341,343,346)

Other causes in mother

Placental and cord conditions

Number
857

20
1
10
9

'8

56
il
35
10

51
23
9

4
15

7

352

Cord condition without méntion of placental ebnormality (360) 129

Placenta praevia (361,363)
Premature separation of placenta (352,364)
Other (365-366)

Birth injury

Congenital malformetion of foetus
Anencephalus (380)
Hydrocephalus (381)

Spina bifida (382)

Other malformations of central nervous system (383)

Valformations of the cardiovascular system (384)

Malformations of other specified vart of system (385).

Monster (3886)
Other and unspecified malformations (337)

Diseases of foetus, end i1l defined causes
Erythroblastosis (392)
Other specified cause (390,591,395)
Maceration, cause not specified (394)

Other ill-defined cause and cause unspecified (395,396)

32
164
27



MORTALITY

General

There were 22,874 deaths of residents of Washington in 1952,
a rate of 9.2 per 1,000 population. Deaths occurred in Washington at
a rate of 9.3 per 1,000 population, for a total of 23,261. Pacific
County had the highest resident death rate with 12.1 per 1,000 pop-
ulation., The lowest death rate was shown by Grant County with a rate
of 4.5 per 1,000, '

The sex ratio for resident deaths in 1952 was 154 male deaths
for every 100 femele deaths. In 1950 this ratio was 159 males for
every 100 females. Of the male deaths 52% were married at the time of
death, and 17% were widowers. Femsle deaths included 38% married and
44% widowed. The median age of males dying was 67.6; median age at
death for females was 69.8. The white race accounted for 97.2% of
the total deaths. '

General mortslity deata are given in the death summary Table
16, page 35, and in Tables 17 through 33 which contain county and city
datae.

Selected Causes

Table 17, page 37, gives selected causes of death for all
ages, arranged according to the causes of death codes as determined
by the International Statisticel Classification of Causes of Death.
The death summary Table also lists the twelve leading causes of death
according to rank. Tables 24, 25 and 26, pages 51 through 56, give
residence deaths from these twelve causes by county and city, with
rates per 100,000 population.

Distribution of 1952

nns;
Deaths by Cause Diseases of the

Heart" accounted for 36.6% of
the total deaths in 1952, with
a rate of .335.2 deaths per

All other of the Heart" has been the
Causes

14.7% ' leading cause of death in
' Washington since 1913 with
the exception of pneumonia

Balance

of the Ten Diseases of in 1918. Tuberculosis was
Leading Causes the He?rt the leading cause of death
13.3% 56 .6% before that time but in 1952

no longer ranked as one of

the ten leading causes.
"Nalignant Neoplasms" and
"Vascular lesions affecting
the central nervous system"
have been second and third
leading causes since the early
1920's. '

1
Accidents

C. N. S. | Malignant

12 .5% Neiglé;ms

100,000 population. "Diseases

32




33

The fourth leading cause "All Accidents" was the leading
cause of death in the age groups from 1-4 through age group 25-3%,
"Malignant neoplasms" were the second leading cause in all age groups
from over 1 up to 75 and over, where it was superceded by "“Vascular
lesions affecting the central nervous svstem." Suicide was the third
leading cause of death in the 15-24 and the 25-34 age groups. Table 18,
page 39, lists the leading causes of death in each age group for each
sex, with the percentage each comprises of the total deaths in each

age group.

Other causes of death, of interest though not leading causes,
are given in Tables 27 and 28, pages 57 through 60. Deaths from motor
vehicle accidents are included in the category “All Accidents", but
are given by county and city of residence and: by county and city of

occurrence of deaths in Table 27, page 57.

Homicides by county and

city of residence and occurrence are given in Table 27, page 57.
Deaths from infective and parasitic diseases, except tuberculosis,

are given in Table 28, page 59.

There were 15 maternal deaths in 1952. Data on maternal

deaths are given in Table 29, peage 61.

Infant
100 —
i Infant Deaths by Race
B Residence Data, 1952
75 —

Rate per 1,000 livebirths

Infants accounted
for 6.7% of the total deaths
in 1952. The infant death
rate was 24.8 per 1,000 live-
births by residence; a rise
from the low of 24,3 in 1951,
but still considerably below
other years. As can be seen
in the graph, page 4, infant
mortality has experienced a
steady decline since 1910,

Indiens again
showed the highest infant
decath rate, 65.6 per 1,000
Indien livebirths. This rate
is much lower than the
corresponding rate in 1950
of 100.7 and 117.4 in 1951,
The graph at left shows in-
fant death rates by race for
1952 resident infant deaths.
Table 30, page 62, gives in-
fant deaths by race and by
county:-and city of residence
and of occurrence, with
rates per 1,000 livebirths.



Of resident infent deaths in 1952, 150.6 males died for
every 100 females., In 1950 this ratio was 120.7 males to every 100
females and in 1951 it was 134.6 males to 100 females, This repre=
sents a male infent death rate for 1952 of 29.0 and a femele infant
death rate of 20.3

The greatest number of infant deaths occurred under the
International List category 760-776, "Certein discases of early in-
fancy", with 64.7% of the 1952 resident infant deaths in that cat-
egory. Of this group immaturity mentioned with some other condition,
and immaturity unqualified accounted for the greatest number of deaths,
4545% of the total infant deaths. Congenital malformations accounted
for 16.0% of the remaining infent dsaths, followed by 5.6% dving from
influenza and pneumonia (not including pneumonia of the newborn, which
are included in the category "Certain diseases of early infancy") and
5.0% dying from accidents. :

Teble 31, pege 61, gives a detailed breakdown of infant
deaths by cause, sex, and age of infant. Table 32, page 66, lists
leading causes for the counties and major cities. Resident neonatal
deaths, those under 28. days, accounted for 75.7% of the total res-
ident infant deaths in 1952. Neonatal .deaths by county and city of
residence are given in Table 33, page 68,



Table 16

DEATH SUMMARY, 1952

Resident Deaths Each Sex, by Race and by Marital Status

Total

Male Female
Total 22,874x% 13,869 9,004
White 22,242% 13,449 8,792
Negro 251 168 83
Indian 225 134 91
Japanese 89 62 27
Chinese 25 23 2
Other & Not Stated 42 33 9
Single 4,477% 3,211 1,265
Married 10,587 7,171 3,416
Divorced 1,175 883 292
Widowed 6,342 2,358 3,984
Not Stated 293 246 47

Deaths by Months

Jan Feb Mar Apr Nay Jun

Resident Deaths
Occurrence Deaths

2012
2029

Deaths by Place of Death

1761 2041 1977 1969 1757
1780 2051 2017 1978 1786

1
1

Resident Occurreace

Deaths
Total 22,874
General Hospitals 11,305 .
Mental Institutions 918
Tuberculosis 186
Sanatoriums
Other Institutions 252
Nursing Homes 1,927
Homes 6,752
Industry or Public 975
Place
Other & N.S. 559

Resident D
- Deaths
23,261 Total
11,590 Under 1
930 l - 4
208 5 - 14
15 - 24
263 25 -~ 34
1,953 35 - 44
6,784 15 - 54
. 968 556 - €4
65 - 74
567 75 - 84
85 - 94
95 - 99
100 & over
Not Steated

* Includes one of unknown sex.

Infant Deaths by Race

Total 1,522
White 1,403
Negro 49
Indian 51
Japanese 9
Chinese )
Other & N.S. 7

Resident Deaths by

Attendant
M. D. 21,118
Coroner 1,529
Osteopath 202
Other & N.S, 25

Jul Aug Sep Oct Hov Dec
Al

864 1804 1746 1870 2030 2043
885 1842 1767 1898 2073 2155

eaths by Age Group, Each Sex
Total Male Female
22,874« 13,869 9,004
1,522% 914 607
282 162 120
239 146 93
392 281 111
570 381 189
1,061 678 383
1,971 1,309 662
3,773 2,502 1,271
5,782 3,576 2,206
5,134 2,858 2,276
1,988 990 998
130 55 75
21 11 10
9 6 3



Table 16 (continued)

DEATH SUMMARY, 1952 (cont'd)

Leading Causes of kesident Deaths

Rank

W @I W = LI N

International

Cause List Number
Diseases of the heart 410-443
Malignant neoplasms 140-205
Vascular lesions affecting C. N. S. 330-334
All accidents 800-962
Certain diseases of early infancy 760-776
Arteriosclerosis 450
Influenza and pneumonia 480-493
Diabetes mellitus 260
Suicide 963,970-975
Congenital malformations 750759
Tuberculosis , 001-019
Chronic and unspecified nephritis and other 592-594

renal sclerosis

Number of Deaths Having Certain Contributory Causes *

Contributory Cause

Mention of Pregnancy
Tuterculosis

Malignent Neoplasms
Diabetes

Motor Vehicle Accidents
Falls

Other Accidents

* These are deaths which were

Number of Deaths

10 '
107
198
325
7
125
16

due primarily to some other

condition, but with mention of these conditions on the

death certificate.

36

Number
Of Deaths

8,366
3,510
2,856
1,615

990
598
515
387
364
_ 306
233
218



Table 17

DEATHS FROM SELECTED CAUSES WITH RATES PER 100,000 POPULLTION, 1952

(residence figures)

Cause with International List Number Number
‘Total all causes 22,874
Tuberculosis, all forms (001-019) 233

Tuberculosis of respiratory system (001-008) (219)

Tuberculosis, other forms (010-019) (14)
Syphilis and its sequelas (020-029) - 71
Typhois Fever (040) : 2
Cholera (013) 0
Dysentery, all forms (045-048) 4
Scarlet fever and streptococcal sore throat (050,051) 2
Diphtheria (055) 5
Whooping cough (056) 1
Meningococcal infections (057) 15
Plague (058) ' 0
hcute poliomyelitis (080) 61
Smallpox (08%) 0
Measles (085) 4
Typhus and other rickettsial diseases (100-108) 0
Malaria (110-117) 0
411 other infective and parasitic diseases (050-039,041,042,044, 52

049,052-054,059-074,081-083,086-096,120-138)

alignant neoplasms, including neoplasms of lymphatic and 3,510
hematopoietic tissues (140-205)
Malignant neoplasms of buccal cavity and pharynx (140-148) (70)
Malignant neoplasms of digestive organs and peritoneum (1,219)
(150-1564,157-159)
Malignant neoplasms of respiratory system (160-164) (363)
Malignant neoplasms of breast (170) _ (317)
Malignant neoplasms of genital organs (171-179) (577)
Malignent neoplasms of urinary organs (130,181) (191)
Malignant neoplasms of other and unspecified sites (156B,165, (398)
190-199) ,
Leukemia and aleukemia (20%) (180)

Lymphosarcoma and other neoplasms of lymphatic and hemtopoietic (162)-

tissues (200-203,205)

Benign neoplasms and neoplasms of unspecified nature (210-239) 82
Disbetes mellitus (260) 387
lnemias (290-293) 42
Meningitis, except meningococcal and tuberculous (3.0) 29 .
Vascular lesions aifecting central nervous system (330-331) 2,856
Rheumatic fever (100-402) 18
Diseases of heart (410-443) 8,366
Chronic rheumatic heart disease (410-116) (285)
arteriosclerotic heart disease, including coronary disease(420) (5,758)
Nonrheumatic chronic endocarditis and other myocardial degen- (979)
eration (121,422)
Other diseases of heart (430-134) (404)

Hypertension with heart disease (440-113) (910)

37

Rate

916.4



Table 17 (continued)

Cause with Internationsl List Nimber.

Hypertension without mention of heart (244-247)
General arteriosclerosis (450)
Other diseases of circulatory system (451-168)

Number

152
598
203

Chronic and unspecified nephritis and other renal sclerosis(592-594) 218

Influenza and pneumonia, except pneumonia of newborn(480-193)
Influenza (480-183)
Pneumonia, except pneumonia of newborn (490-493)
Bronchitis (500-502)

Ulcer of stomach and duodenum (540,541)

Appendicitis (550-553)

Hernia and intestinal obstruction (560,561,570) _
Gastritis, duodenitis, enteritis, and colitis, except diarrhea
of newborn (543, 571, 572)

Cirrhosis of liver (581)

515
(11)
(474)

35

132
30
113
68

175

Acute nephritis end nephritis with edema, including nephrosis(590,591) 39

Hyperplasia of prostate (610)

Deliveries and complications of pregnancy, childbirth, and the
puerperium (610-689)
Abortion (650-652)
All other complications (640-649,660-689)
Congenital malformations (750-759)
Certain diseases of early infancy (760-776)
Birth injuries, postnatal asphyxia, and atelectasis (760-762)
Infections of newborn (763-768) :
Other diseases peculiar to early infancy, snd immaturity
unqualified (769-776)

Symptoms, senility, and ill-defined conditions (780-795)
411 other diseases (residual) :

Accidents (EB00-E962)

Motor-vehicle accidents (E810-E835)

4ll other accidents (E800-E802,E840-E962)
Suicide (E963,E970-E979)
Homicide (E964,E980-E985)

85

15

(1)
(14)
3086
990

(458)
(42)
(490)

- 238
1,118

1,615

(610)

(1,005)
364
65

38

Rate
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Table 18

LE:DING CAUSES OF DEATH IN EACH AGE GROUP, BY SEX, WITH PERCENT OF TOTaiL, 1952

International

Age Cause List Number Male % TFemale %  Total %
Under 1
All c8uses 915 60.1 607 39.9 1,522 100,0
Certain Diseases of early infancy = 760-776 606 39.8 379  24.9 985  64.7
Congenital Malformations 750-759 133" - 8.7 111 743 244 16,0
Influenza and pneumonia 480-493 46 3.0 41 2.7 87 5.7
All accidents 800-962 44 2.9 32 2.1 76 5.0
~ A1l other 86 5.7 44 2.9 130 8.6
l -4
All causes 182 57.4 120 42.6 282 100.0
All accidents - B800-962 46 16.3 38 13.5 84 29.8
Malignant neoplasms 140-205 20 7.1 19 6.7 39  13.8
Influenza 480-493 18 6.4 12 4.3 30 10,7
Congenital malformations 750-759 13 4.6 7 2.5 20 7.1
Meningoccal infections 057 6 2.1 2 0.7 8 2.8
Gastritis, duodenitis, - 943, 571, 7 2.5 0 0.0 7 2.5
enteritis, and colitis 572 :
Meningitis ' 340 4 1.4 2 0.7 6 2.1
Tuberculosis 001-019 2 0.7 4 1.4 6 2.1
411 others 46 16.3 36 12.8 82 29.1
5 - 14 . ‘
All causes 146 61.1 93 38.9 239 100.0
A1)l accidents 800-962 77 32.2 28 11.7 - 105  43.9
Melignent neoplasms 140-205 15 6.3 16 6.7 31 13,0
Acute poliomyelitis 080 16 6.7 5 2.1 21 8.8
Influenze and pneumonia 480-493 7 2.9 3 1.3 10 4,2
Congenital malformations 750-759 4 1.7 3 1.3 7 2.9
All others 27 11.3 38 15.9 65 27.2
16 - 24 )
411 causes : 281 71.7 111 28.3 392 100.0
All accidents : 800-962 195 49,7 .39 9.9 2342 59,7
Malignant neoplasms 140-205 16 4.1 8 2.0 24 6.1
Suicides 970-979 9 2.3 7 1,8 16 4,1
Chronic & unspecified nephritis 592-594 6 1.5 5 1.3 11 2.8
& other renal sclerosis i
Acute poliomyelitis 080 6 1.5 4 1.0 10 2,55
Diseases of the heart 410-443 7 1.8 3 0.8 10 2.55
All others 42 10,7 45 11.5 87 22.2
25 - 34
All causes 381 66.8 189  33.2 570 100.0
All accidents 800-962 177 31.0 26 4.6 203 35,6
Malignant neoplasms 140-205 36 6.3 40 7.0 76 13.3
Suicides 970~979 38 6.7 19 343 57 10.0
Diseases of the heart 410-4143 36 6.3 15 2.6 51 89
Tuberculosis 001-019 5 0.9 13 2.3 18 3.2
Chronic & unspecified nephritis 592-594 11 1.9 7 1.2 18 3.2
& other renal sclerosis
Poliomyelitis 080 11 1.9 7 1,2 18 3.2
1.8 62 10.9 129 22,6

All others 67 1
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Table 18 (continued)

. Intefnational : ‘ .
Lge Cause List Number Male % Female % Total %
35 - 44 ‘ : .
All causes 678 63.9 383 36.1 1,061 100.0
Diseases of the heart 410-143 206 19.4 73 6.9 279  26.3
Malignent neoplasms 140-205 79 7.4 118 11.1 197 18,5
All accidents 800-962 157 14.8 33 3.1 180 17.9
Suicides 970-979 52 4.9 23 2.2 75 7.1
Vascular lesions affecting 330-~334 28 2.6 23 2.2 51 4,8
central nervous system :
All others 156 14.7 113 10.7 269 25,4
45 - 54
All causes 1,309 66.4 662 33.6 1,971 100,0
Diseases of the heart ' 410-443 533 27.0 156 7.9 689 35,0
Malignant neoplasms 140-205 190 9.6 221  11.2 411 = 20.8
Vascular lesions affecting 330-334 8z 4.2 76 3.9 158 8.0
central nervous system
All accidents 800-~962 122 6.2 28 1.4 150 7.8
Suicides 970-979 47 2.4 15 0.8 62 3.1
All others 335 17,0 166 8.4 501 . 25.5
55 ~ 64
411 causes : 2,502 6€.3 1,271 33.7 3,773 100.0
Diseases of the heart 410-413 1,206 31.9 436 11.6 1,842 43,5
Malignant neoplasms 140-205 465 12.3 384 10.2 849  22.5
Vascular lesions affecting 330-334 207 5.5 174 4.6 381  10.1
central nervous system
All accidents 800-962 127 3.4 41 1.1 168 445
Suicides 970-979 56 1.5 13 0.3 69 1.8
411 others 441 11.7 223 5.9 664 17.6
65 & over
All causes 7,490  57.4 5,564 - 42.6 13,054 100,0
Diseases of the heart 410-443 3,361 25,7 2,319 17.8 5,680 43.5
Vascular lesions affecting 330-334 1,170 9.0 1,077 8.2 2,247 17.2
central nervous system :
Malignant neoplasms 140-205 1,092 8.4 783 6.0 1,875 14.4
Lrteriosclerosis 450 288 2.2 281 2.1 569 4,3
All accidents 800-962 242 1.9 192 1,5 134 3.4
All others 1,337 10.2 912 7.0 2,249 17,2



DEATHS BY PL.CE CF RESIDENCE .,WND BY FLLCE OF OCCURRENCE
FOR THE COUNTIES .ND CITIES OF 10,000 LND OVER,
WITH RATES PER 1,000 POPULATICN, 1952

County and
City

STATE TOT.L

ADAMS

ASOTIN

BENTON
Kennewick
Richland

CHEL.N
Wenatchee
CLALLAM
Port ingeles

CL.ARK
Vancouver

COLU¥BI.,

CONLITZ
Longview

DOUGLAS
FLRRY
FRANKLIN
Pasco
GARFIELD

" GRANT

GR..YS H.RBOR
Aberdeen
Hogquiam

ISLLND

JEFFERSON

KING
Renton
Seattle

KITSLP

Bremerton
KITTIT.S
KLICKIT.LT
LEWIS

LINCOLN -
M.SON
OKLINOG. ¥
raCIFIC

PEND OREILLE

Table 19

Residence
Number

22,874

63
121
309
105

B5

364
161
227
100

733
311

57
444
160

99
44
133
1056
31

137
600
213
106
112

91

7,570

116

5,335

688
276
201
123
450

109
131
200
203

81

o OO e

O wWwWwowmwmo
L
~N N3

-
o

Occurrence
Number Rate
23,261 9.3

55 7.3
129 11.2
232 4.1

61 5.4

94 3.9
382 9.
236 16
234 8.
128 11.
826 9.4
607 11.4

58 12,0
431 7.2
304 13.5

58 4.6

26 6.3
146 9.1
134 11.7
31 9.7
192 6.3
557 10.2
370 18.7

13 3.8

85 7«6

86 7.4

- 7,424 9.8
238 14.6
5,803 12.1
697 7.7
477 14,1
195 8.8

96 7.8
430 9.7

55 4.9
116 745
206 7.0
183 10.9

68 9.0



Table 19 (continued)

Residence : ‘Occurrence
Cownty and
City Number Rate Number = Rate
PIERCE 2,489 8.8 2,906 . 1
Puyallup 130 12.5 160 1
Tacoma 1,635 11.3 1,872 1
SLN JULN 23 7.1 13
SKLGIT 402 9.0 609 1
SKAMANT.. 57 10.9 44
SNOHONISH 1,182 10.3 1,069
Everett 425 12.3 553 1
SPOKANE 2,282 9.1 2,617 1
Spokane 1,802 10,5 2,124 1
STEVENS _ 188 9.4 168
THURSTON 418 8,9 363
Olympia 183 11.1 261 1
WAHKILLKUM 36 9.0 19
WLLL: WALLL 355 8.3 420
Walla Walla 243 9.6 353 1
WHATCOM 679 10.0 670
Bellingham 432 12.5 417 1
WHITMAN ' 249 7.9 207
Pullman 39 3.5 43
YLKIMA - 1,190 8.3 : 1,126
Yakima 502 12,5

616 1
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Table 20

DEATHS BY COUNTIES AND CITIES OF 10,000 AND OVER, BY SEX AND BY RACE, 1952
(allocated to county and city of residence)

County and Other &
City Total Male Female White Negro Indian Japanese Chinese Unstated
STATE TOTAL 22,874* 13,869 9,00%¢ 22,242 251 225 89 25 42
ADANS 63 39 24 61 1 1
ASOTIN 121 68 53 120 -1
BENTON 309 215 94 307 1 1
Kennewick 105 75 30 104 1
Richland 85 53 32 85
CHELAN 364 220 144 363 1
Wenatchee 161 105 56 160 1
CLALLAM 227 148 79 213 1 13
Port Angeles 100 65 35 98 1 1
CLARK 733 446 287 729 4
Vancouver 311 184 127 309 2
COLUMBIA 57 34 23 57
COWLITZ 444 272 172 143 1
Longview 160 98 62 160
“IYIGLAS 99 59 40 96 2 1 )
.RRY 44 33 11 37 7 :
FRANKLIN 133 82 51 127 6
Pasco 105 g2 43 99 6
GARFIELD 31 16 15 31
GRANT 137 81 53 133 4
GRAYS HARBOR 600 364 236 586 13 1
Aberdeen 243 146 97 242 1
Hoquiam 108 60 46 105 1
ISLAND 112 81 31 112
JEFFERSON 91 81 30 87 1 3
KING 7,570 4,496 3,074 7,278 154 28 65 22 23
Renton 116 69 37 113 2 1
Seattle 5,335 5,147 2,188 5,074 143 13 80 22 23
KITSAP 688 412 276 670 4 7 1 6
Bremerton 276 158 118 269 4 1 2
KITTITAS 204 123 81 200 2 2
KLICKITAT 123 87 38 117 1 5
LEWIS 450 279 171 147 1 1 1
LINCOLN 109 62 47 109
MASON 131 90 41 129 2
"X4NOGAN 200 145 55 180 20
{LIFIC 203 132 71 200 2 1

PEND OREILLE 81 53 28 78 2 1



County and
City

PIERCE
Puyallup
Tacoma

SAN JUAN

SKAGIT

SKAMANTA

SNOHOMISY
Everett

SPOKANE
Spokane

STEVENS

THURSTON
Olympia

WAHKI AKUM

WALLA WALLA
Wallae Wallae

WHATCOM

Bellingham

WHI TMAN
Pullman
AKINA
Yekima

* Includes one sex unknown

Total

2,489
130
1,635
23
402

57
1,182
425
2,282
1,802

188x*

418

183
36

- 355
243
679
432

249
39
1,190
502

~Male

1,49%
78
962
14
256

41
733
262

1,359
1,056

119
231
94
25

219
148
393
244

143

19
741
306

Table 20 (continued)

Female

995
52
673
9
116

16
449
163
923
746

68
187
89
11

136

95
286
188

106

20
449
196

44

Other &

White Negro Indian Japsnese Chinese Unstated

2,438
128
1,598
23
391

56
1,169
424
2,218
1,772

179
413
183

36

363
231
662
131

219
39
1,112
486

30

27

16
15

[AV]

18
12

12
1
5

[

-3

- ™D WO

15

7

5

0

2
1

N
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DEATHS OCCURRING IN THE COUNTIZS 4AND 7ITIES OF

County and
City

STATE TOT.L

ADANMS

ASOTIN

BENTON
Kennewick
Richland

CHELAN
Wenatchee
CLALLAM
Port Angeles

CLARK
Vencouver

COLUMBIA

COWLITZ

"~ Longview

DOUGLAS
FERRY
FRANKLIN
Pasco
GARFIELD

GRANT

GRAYS HsRBOR
Aberdeen
Hoquiam

ISLAND

JEFFERSON

KING
Renton
Seattle

KITSAP

Bremerton
KITTITAS
KLICKITAT
LEWIS

LINCOLN
MASON
OKANOG/N

Total

23,261

55
129
232

61

94

582
238
234
128

826
607

58
431
304

58
26
149
134
31

192
557
370
43
85

86
7,424
238
5,803

697
477
196

96
430

55
116
- 206

11,590

Table 23

BY PLACE OF DELTH, 1952

General
Hospitals

" Mental
Institutions
Tuberculisis
Sanitariums
Special & other
Institutions

©
w
o
n
o
[e2]

263

27
- 59
146
31
70

232
181
98 15
98

553
500

32
239
239

10
102
102

16

121 ' 26
298 9
265

45

3,783 48 87 92
146 '

3,446 92

378

378

110 1

42

173 25 4 3

56
113

10,000 iND CVER,

Hursing
Homes

1,953

28

17
33
56
24

18

= WO WO

41
29

19
561
33
282

68

€9

Home

[0}
-
]
(8]
B

21
41
€1

a2
[

17

G3
21
61
26

172
66

1
£

129

34
12
23

17

12

1:8
51

31
2,355
27
1,632

203
70
€1
30

139

Industrial &

96

|ng
HO oM os]

(@3]

™o
DO H O W

180

87

29
10
12
22
16

10
21
15

PUblic Places

and
Not. Stated

Other

567

19
17

315
30
264

49



County and '
City

PLCIFIC
PEND OREILLE

PIERCE
Puyallup
Tacoma

SAN. JUAN

SKAGIT

SKAMANTA

SNOHOMISH
Everett

SPOKANE
Spokane

STEVENS

THURSTON
Olympia

WAHKIAKUM

WALL:, WLLL
Walla dalla

WHATCOM
Bellingham

WHITMAN
Pullman

YARKIMA
Yakima

Total

68

2,906
150
1,872
13
609

44
1,069
- 553
2,647
2,124

168
363
261

19

120
353
670
117

208
43
1,126
616

Table 23 (continued)

General
Hospital

38

1,378
71
1,202

225

481
348
1,252
1,222

106
166
166

204
204
328
193

605
488

Mental

Institutions

411

207

238

Tuberculosis
Sanitariums

11

22

51
46

15

Special & other
Institutions

17

13

22

41
41

38
38

Nursing
Homes

25

273
36
172

33

20
71
26
273
236

31
13
95
92

126
16

Home

62
20

647
41
388
11
109

16
430
165
716
572

14
128
5
13

112

79
213
118

83

323
105

Industrial &
Public Places

= WO
Do O N -3

9]
o

47

82
31

13
11

12

29

WO O

Other and
Not Stated

oo

-3
@0

72

11

23
22

™

[S20V 20 0> N0 ] D W

>

50



DEATHS FROM DISE4SES OF THE HEART, FROM MALIG
AFFECTING CENTR:L NERVOUS SYSTEN, 4ND FROM LLL LCCID

LESIOKS

County and
City

STALTE TOT.L

ADAMS

ASCTIN

BENTON
Kennewick
Richiand

CEELAN
Wenatchee
CLLLLGH

Port ingeles

CLARK
Vancouver

COLUMBI..

CCWLITZ
Longview

DOUGLAS
FERRY
FR/WKLIN
Pasco
GaRFIELD

GRALY

GRAYS H.REOR
Aberdeen
Hoquiam

ISLAND

JEFFERSON

KING
Renton
Seattle

KITSLP

Bremerton
KITTIT:S
KLICKIT.LT
LEVIS

LINCOLN

Table 24

NoNT NEOPL..SMS, FROM V.SCUL.R

WITH RATES PER 100,000 POPUL.LTION, 1952
(allocated to county and city of residence)

Diseasés
of the Heart
(410-443)

Number
8,366

24
48
26
39
13

127
57
74
38

261
121
21
145
52

24

12

40
34
13

46
208
20
40
42

28
2,808
29
2,027

246
92
79
45

157

34

Rate

Malignant
Neoplesms
(120-205)

Number
3,810

7
14
55

9
23

52
20
38
15

95
41
10
60
21

12
6
19
15
5

10
99
45
16
20

1:
1,226
29
869

106
13
31
19
7%

10

Rate
140.8

92.6
121.1
96.4
79,1
94,3

124.,5
110.5

110.6 -

130,7

103,7
97.5
206.2
100.6
83.1

94.3
116.0
116.%
131.2
166.3

32.7
131.3
227.0
142,7
167.%

12G.5
152.0
177.6
181.8

117.8
126.9
153,5
153,56
166.7

89.4

Vascular Lesions
affecting Central
Nervous System

(330-331)

Number

2,856

51
23
28
13

85
36

54
20

16

15
12

10
7%
23
14
15

886
12
625

77
27
28
16
64

12

Rate
114.4

26.5
121.4
36.8
79.1
16.5

122.1
161.6
103.6
113.2

97.2
85.6
82.5
90.5
88.7

125.8
121.7

91.9
105.0
125.0

32.7
135.6
116.0
124.9
125.5

77.5
117.0
73.5
130.8

85.6
79.7
126.4
129.2
144.2

107.3

ENTS,

All
Accidents
(E800~E962)

Number Rate
1,645 65.9
3 39.7

6 52.0
38 66.6
17 149.1
11 15.3
29 69,.4
13 91.4
13 66.6
7 61.0
62 70.9
19 45.2
7 1144.3
56 93.9
19 81,3
15 117.9
6 118.0
17 10i,1
13 113.7
2 62.5
18 53.8
36 65.9
12 80,5
6 B53.5
13 108.8
13 111.9
471 62,2
5 30,86
307 64.2
48 53.4
23 67.9
15 67.7
19 153,.,5
37 83.1
11 98.4

51



County and
City

MASON
OKLNOG.:N
PACIFIC

PEND OREILLE

PIERCE
Puyallup
Tacoma

SAN JULN

SELGIT

SKAMANTA

SNOHOMISH
Evereott

SPOKANE
Spokane

STEVENS

THURSTON
Olympia

WAHKTI AKUM

WLLLL NLLLud
alla Walla

WHATCOM
Bellingham

WHITMAN
Pullman

YAKIMA
Yakima

Teble 24 (continued)

Diseases
of the Heart
(410~413)

Number Rate

40 258.86

72 222.9
94 560.9
29 385.1

905 321.2
60 577.5
592 407.8
10 307.7
146 326,3

19 362.6
435 377.6
146 420.9
894 370.0
708 414.0

75 374.4
167 357.0
73 441.4
13 323.4

128 300.3
92 364.6
259 38l1.4
174 503.6

100 317.2

16 11i3.2
402 281.6
169 421.5

Malignant
Neoplasms
(140-205)

Number

18
28
22

8

380
8
253
3
58

6
185
70
350
282

31
69
30

14
27
103
60

39

176
85

Rate

116.4

94,5
131.3
106,2

134.9
77.0
177.7
92.3
129.6

111.5
16C.6
201.8
111.8
164.9

154.8
117.5
181.1
12%.%

103.2
107.0
151.7
173.7

123.7

" 26.9

123.3
212.0

Vascular Lesions
Affecting Central
Nervous System

(330-334)

Number

16
22
24
12

324
14
223
3
61

5
176
76
276
221

20
51
28

6

60
39
97
62

25
3
185
81

. Rate

103.4

74.2
143.2
159.4

115.,0
131,7
153.6

92.3
136.3

95.4
1562.8
219.1
111.2
129.2

99.9
115.4
169,3
149.3

140.7
154.6
1i2.8
179.5

79.3
26.9
129.6
202.0

All

Accidénts.
(E800-E962,

Number

15
24
14

14

166
4
121
2
32

6
85

18
12
10
23

16

105
37

Rate

97.0
81.0
83,5
135.,9

53.9
38.5
83.3
61.5
71.5

11t.5
7358
80.7
‘:IE .6
52 oO

52



Table 25

DEATHS FROM CERTAIN DISZASES OF EARLY IJFAIICY, FROM GENERAL ARTERIOSZLEROSIS,
FROM INFLUENZA AND PNEUMONIA, AND FROM DIABETES MELLITUS,

County and
City

STATE TOTAL

ADAMS

ASOTIN

BENTON
Kennewick
Richland

CHELAN
Wenatchee
CLALLAM
Port Angeles

CLARK
Vancouver
COLUMBIA
COWLITZ
Longview

DOUGLAS
FERRY
FRANKLIN
Pasco
GARFIELD

GRANT

GRAYS HARBOR
Aberdeen
Hoquiam

ISLAND

JEFFERSON

XING
Renton
Seattle

KITSAP

Bremerton
KITTITAS
KLICKITAT
LEWIS

LINCOLY

WITH RATES PER 100,000 POPULATION, 1952
(allocated to county and city of residence)
Influenza and

Certain Diseases General

of Early Infancy Arteriosclerosis Pneumonia
(760-776) (450) (480-493)
Number Rate Number Rate Number Rate
990  39.7 598  24.0 515 20.6
5 66.1 1 13.2 2 26.5
5 43.4 1 8.7 2 17.3
31 54,3 8 14.0 10 17.5
12 105.4 4 35,1 1 8.8
8 33.0 0 5 20.6
19 45,5 - 11 28.3 4 9.6
10 70.3 7  49.2 2 141
14 51.8 5 18.5 6 22.2
9 78.4 1 8.7 3 26,1
36 41.2 35 40,0 10 11.4
13 30.9 12 28.5 4 9.5
2 41.2 2 41.2 0
20 33,5 12 20.1 8 13.4
7. 31.0 8 35.5 2 8.9
3 23.6 1 7.9 1 7.9
2 48,7 0 1 24,3
12 73.5 4 24,5 3 18.4
8 70.0 2 17.5 2 17.5
0 0 0
21  68.6 2 6.5 2 6.5
28 51.3 14 25.6 12 22.0
10 50.5 7 35.3 5 25.2
4 35,7 0 1 8.9
4 33.5 1 3.4 3 25,1
6 5l.6 1 8.6 5 43.0
297  39.2 158 20.9 217  28.7
15 91.9 1 6.1 0
167 34.9 112 23.4 153 32.0
45  50.0 10 11.1 11 12.2
23 67.9 1 3.0 6 17.7
4 18,1 7 3l1.8 4 18,1
5 40.4 0 3  24.2
16 36.0 12 27.0 8 18.0
12 107.3 5 44,7 1 3.9

Diabetes -
Mellitus
(260)

Number Rate

387 15.5
1 13,2
3 26,0
4 7.0
2 17.6
0
4 906
1 7.0
30 11.1
0

11 12.8
6 14.3
2 41,2
6 10.1
2 8.9
2 15,7
0
1 6.
1 8.
0
3 9.8

10 18,3
4 20.2
3 26.8
2 16.7
2 17.2

131 17.3
1 6.1

84 17.6

1 1
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County and
City

MASON
OKANOGAN
PACIFIC

PEND OREILLE

PIERCE
Puyallup
Tecoma

SAN JUAN

SKAGIT

SKAMANIA

SNOHOMISH
Everett

SPOFKANE
Spokane

STEVENS

THURSTON
lympia

WAHKIAKUM

WALLA WALLA
Walla Walla

WHATCOM
Bellingham

WIITMAN
Pullman

YAKINA
Yakima

Table 25 (continued)

Certain Diseases General Influenzs and
of Early Infancy Arteriosclerosis Pneumonia
(760-776) (450) (480-493)
Number Rate Number Rate Number Rate
"7 45,2 3 194 3 19,4
13 43.9 3 10.1 9 30.4
3 17.9 5 29,8 5 29.8
4 53,1 5 66.4 0
116 41,2 32 29.1 53 18.8
6 57.7 4 38.5 1 9.6
68 46.8 55 37.9 36 24,8
0 0 0
12 26 .8 7 15,8 10 22.3
3 57.3 0 1 19.1
32 27.8 31 26,9 19 16,5
8 23.1 8 23.1 8 23.1
105 43.4 94  38.9 38 15.7
79  46.2 79 46,2 34 19.9
6 30.0 1 5.0 3 15.0
12 25.7 15 32.1 9 19.2
5 30.2 5 30.2 5 30.2
-1 24,9 0 0
5 11.7 16 37.5 5 11.7
4 15.9 11 43,6 3 11.9
18 26.5 24 35,3 13 19.1
10 28.8 15 -43.4 9 26.0
12 38.1 5 15,9 5 15.9
2 17.9 0 : 1 9.0
54 37.8 17  11.9 - 29 20.3
29 72.3 4 10.0 .3 7.5

Diabetes
Mellitus
(260)
Number Rate
1 6.5
3 10.1
3 17.9
1 13.3
47 16,7
7 674
29 20,0
1 30,8
8 17.9
1 19,1
20 17.4
5 14.4
24 9.9
19 11.1
3 15.0
7 15.0
5 30.2
‘2 49,8
9 21.1
7 27,7
21 30,9
15 43 .4
6 19.0
0
21 14.7
10 24.9

54



DEATHS FROM SUICIDE, FROM CONGENITAL MALFORMATIONS, FROM TUBERCULOSIS, AND FROM

Table 26

CHRONIC AND UNSPECIFIED NEPHRITIS, WITH RATES PER 100,000 POPULATION, 1952

Comnty and
City

STATE TOTAL

ADANMS

ASNTIN

BEXTON
Yennewick
Richland

CERLAY
Wenztchee
CLALLANE
Port Angeles

CLARK
Voncouver

COLLMIIA

COVLiTZ
Longview

DOUGLAS
FERRY
FRANKLIN
Pasco
GARYIELD

GRANT

GRAYS HARBOR
Aberdeen
Hoquiam

"ISLAND

JEFFERSON

KINgGg
Renton
Seattle

KITSALP .

Bremerton
KITTIT.iS
KLICKITALT
LEAIS

LINCOLN
MASON

Suicide
(270-979)
Number Kate'
264 14,8
4 52,9
1 8.7
5 8.8
2 17.6
3 12.4
2 4,3
1 7.0
6 22.2
4 34.8
7 8.0
3 7.1
1 20.6
7 11.7
5 22.2
3 23.6
0
1 6.1
0
1 31l.3
2 6.5
10 18.3
5 25,2
3 26.8
2 16.7
0
148 19.6
2 12.2
104 21.8
10 11.1
7 20.7
1 4.5
2 16.2
5 11.3
0
2 12.9

Congenital
Malformations
(750-759)
Number Rate
306 12.3
1 13,2
1 8.7
12 21.0
4 35,1
6 24,7
5 14 .4
4 28,1
1 3.7
0
14 16,0
8 14.3
0
7 11.7
1 4.4
2 15,7
0
1 6.1
1 8.7
0
1 13.1
2 3.7
1 5.0
0
1 8.4
3 25.8
95 12.5
3. 13.4
52 10.9
10 11,1
4 11.8
1 4,5
2 16.2
6 13.5
3 26.8
1 6.5

(allocated to.county and city of residence)

Tuberculosis
(001-019)

Number ~ Rate

233 9.3
0
2 17.3
3 5.3
1 8.8
1 4.1
3 7.2
2 14.1
1 3.7
0
7 8.0
3 7.1
1 20.6
4 6.7
1 4.4
0
1 24.3
0
0
0
1 3.3
10 18.3
2 10.1
2 17.8
1 8.4
1 8.6
97 12.8
0
84 17.6
2 2.2
0
1 4.5
0
4 9.0
o -
2 12.9

Chronic and

Unspecified
Nephritis
(592-594)

Number Rate

218 8.7
1 13,2
0
3 5,3
0
1 4,1
4 9.6
2 1l4.1
2 7.4
0

10 11.4
5 11.9
0]
4 8.7
2 8.9
2 15,7
1 24,3
3 13.4
3 28,2
0
2 6.5
10 18,3
5 25,2
2 17.8
0
0
69 9.1
3  18.4
47 9.8
9 10.0
3 8.9
3 13.5
0
5 11.3
3 26,8
0
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County and
City

OKLNCGAN
FLOIFIC
FEHD OREILLE

PI+BCH
ruyallup
Yaanma

SAN JULN

SKAGIT

SKLNLNT L
SNCESMISH
Fwerett

SPOMAYE

LR, P
shokune

STEVENS
THCHRSTCR
Olympia

WL alUs

WLLLL WALLA
Talla Walla
WHATCOM

Bellingham

WEITMLN
Puilman
PRGN

Yelima

Table 26 (continued)

Suicide
(970-979)

Number Rate

l 3.4
2 11.9
1 13.3
51 18.1
4 28,5
268 19.3
0
2 8.9
2 38.2
15 13.0
7 20.2
29 1%.0
25 14,5
2 10.0
6 12.8
4 2a.2
2 45,3
6 14,1
2 7.9
5 702
2 5.8
6 19.0
0
12 8.4
6 15.0

Congenital
Malformations
(750-759)

Number Rate

2 6.7
3. 17.9
1 13.3

45 16.0
6 57,7
29  20.0
0
4 849
1 19,1
12 10.4
1+ 11.5
22 9.1
14 S.2
0
5 10.7
1 6.0
-0
3 7.0
2 749
6 8.8
3 8.7
6 19,0
1 9.0
23 16,1
8 20,0

Tuberculosis
(001-019)

Number Rate

3 10.1
1 6.0
1l 13,3
15 5.3
0

9 6.2
0

4 8.9
1 19.1
12  10.4
5 14.4
28 11.6
25 14.6
1 5.0
2 4.3
0

1l 2%.9
7 16.4
5 19,8
5 7ok
2 5.8
0

0
11 77
3 7.5

56

Chronic and
" Unspecified
Nephritis
(592-594)

Number Rate

1 3.4
3  17.9
)
19 6.7
2 19.2
11 7.6,
0
4 8.9
2 38,2
12 10.4
7 20.2
10 4.1
8 4.7
2 10.0
3 17.1
3 18.1
A 24.9
2 4.7
1 4.0
8 11.8
2 5.8
2 6,3
1 9.0
13 9.1
3 7.5



Table 27

DEATHS FROM.MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENTS .ND FRO

AND CITIES OF 10,000 AND OVER BY PLi
- BY PLACE OF OCCURRENCE, WITH RLTES } 1952

County .and
City
STATE TOT.L

LDAMS

LSOTIA

BENTON
Kennewick
Richland

CHELAN
Wenatchee
CLALLAM
Port lngeles

CLARK
Vancouver

COLUMBIA

COWLITZ
Longview

DOUGL.\S
FERRY
FRANKLIN
Pasco
GARFIELD

GRANT

GRLYS HARBOR
Aberdeen
Hoquiam

ISLAND

JEFFERSON

KING
Renton
Seattle

KITSALP

Bremerton
KITTIT.S
KLICKITLT
LEWIS

LINCOLN
MiLSON
OKANOG.N
PACIFIC

PEND OREILLE

Motor Vehicle Accidents

Residence

Number Rate

613  24.6
1 13.2
2 17.3

17 29.8
6 52,7
8 33.0

10 23.9
2 14.1
6 22.2
3 26,1

23 26.3
6 14.3
3 61.9

20 33.5
7 31.0
7 55.0
2 48.7

10 61.2
8 70.0
6 19.6

18 33.0
7 35.3
2 17.8
5 41.8
2 17.2

158  20.9

98  20.5

23  25.8

11 32.5
4 18.1
9 72.7

10 22.5
5 44.7
4 25.9
9  30.4
8 47.7
7 93.0

Occurrence
Number Rate
581 23.3
,5 66.1
11 19.3
1 8.8

3 12,4
18 43.1
3 2l.1

6 22.2

2 17.4
19 21,7
14 33.3
4 82.5
22 36,9
8 35.5

3 23,6

1 24.3

8 36.7

3 26,2

1 31.3

6 19.6
22 40,3
9 45,4

1 8.9

2 16.7

7 60.2
135 17.8
21 128.6
75  15.7
18 20.0
9 26.6
9 40,6
12 96,9
10 22.5
7 62.8

3 19.4
10 33,7
10 59,7
8 106,2

3 HONICIDE BY COUNTIES

65

™

D N -

22

18

CE OF RESIDENCE AND

Homicide

. Reside
. Number Rate

nce
2.6

8.7

2.9

3.8

4.4

2.3

Occurrence

Number Rate

60 2,4
2 3¢
5 1 39.3
2 12,2
2 17.5
2 62.5
1 3.3
2 3.7
2 10.1
1 8.4

18 2.4

13 2.7
5 5.6
1 3.0
1 8.1
1 2.3
1 8.9

57



Table 27 (continued)

Motor Vehicle Accidents Homicide
. Residence Occurrence Residence Occurrance
County and '
City Number Rate Number Rate  Number Rate  Number Rate
PIERCE 60 21.3 57 20,2 5 1.8 5 1.3
Puyallup 2 19.2 , 2 19.2 . _
Tacoma 42 28.9 38 26.2 3 2.1 3 2.1
SAN JUAN 2 61.5
SKAGIT 8 17.9 16 35.8 - 1 2.2 1 2.2
SKAMANTA
SNOHOMISH 44 38.2 37 32.1 3 2.6 3 2.6
Everett 14 40 .4 13 375 : '
SPOKALNE 47 19.4 37 15,3 . 8 3.3 5 2,1
Spokane 28 16.4 25 14.6 5 2.9 2 1.2
STEVENS 6 30.0 7 34,9
THURSTON 5 10.7 6 12.8
Olympia 4 24.2
WAHKTIAKUM 1 24.9
WALLA WALLA 5 11.7 7 16.4
Walla Walla 4 15.9 -5 19.8
WHATCOM 7 10.3 7 10,3 2 2.9 2 2.9
Bellinghem 3 8.7 6 17 .4
WHITMAN 11 34,9 6 19.0 1 3.2 .
Pul lman 5 44 .8 2 17.9
YAKIMA : 49 34,3 45 31.5 3 2.1 3 2.1
Yekima 16 39.9 12 29.9 3 745 3 745

* Per 100,000 population



Table 28

DEATHS FROM INFECTIVE AND PARASITIC DISZASSS BY COUNTIES AND CITIES
OF RESIDENC=,. 1952

County and
City

Sequelac(020-029)

Syphilis & it's

Typhoid Fever
(040)

Dysentefy, all
forms(045-048)

Strep Sore
Throat{051)

Diphtheria
(055)

Whooping
Cough(058)

”

ieningococcal

(il

Infections(057)

b

Acute Polio-
myelitis(080)

Measles
(085)

AlY
Others*

STATE TOTAL

ADAMS

ASOTIN

BENTON
Kennewick
Richlend

CHELAN
Wenatchee
CLALLAM
Port hLngeles

CLARK
Vancouver

COLUMBIA

COWLITZ
Longview

DOUGLAS
FERRY
FRINKLIN
Pasco
GARFIELD

GRANT

GRAYS HARBOR
Aberdeen
Hoquiam

ISLAND

JEFFERSON

KING
Renton
Seattle

KITSAP

Bremerton
KITTITAS
KLICKITAT
LEWIS

LINCOLN

[av VM = = WL

[

N

20

15

[3V]

[aC I

0

S

3V

w

H>

[

fo]
92}

—

T

0]
et

—

-

NS

w
av]

[

Ll |

18

12

R



Table 28 (continued)

(040)
(055)

County and
City

Throat(051)
Whooping
Cough(056)
Meningococcal
Infections{(057)
Acute Polio-
myelitis(080)
Measles

(085)

Others*

Sequelae(020~029)
A1l

Syphilis & it's
Typhoid Fever
Dysentery, all
forms(015-048)
Strep Sore
Diphtheria

MASON
OKANOGAN
PACIFIC : : 2
PEND OREILLE :

[aC 3 ol

PIERCE
Puyallup
Tacoma

SAN JUAN

SKAGIT

=

(]
w»

SKAMANIA

SNOHOMISH
Everett

SPOKANE
Spokane

-
O+ o
1)
(-]
o
(]
R O

STEVENS 1 1
THURSTON 2 ' :
. Olympia
WAHKIAKUM

WALLA WALLA
Walla Walla

WHATCOM
Bellingheam

[ N
[

Do

(W W IR

WHITMAN
Pullman

YAKIMA 3 2 1 1 2

Yakima 2 2

* Includes 035,042,049,052,053,064,081,082,083,087,088,089,092,096,134,138 of
the International Statistical Classification of Causes of Death, 6th revision.



Table 29

MATERWAL MORTALITY, 1952

Total maternal deaths to residents of Washington 15

Total maternal deaths occurring in Washington 15

Resident Maternal Deaths by Race  Resident Vaternal Desths by hge of
i ‘Mother, with Rates per 10,000

Total 15 ' Livebirths

White 13 -

Negro 1 Lgc Number Rate

Japanese 1
Total 15 2.4
15-19 2 2.9
20-24 5 2.5
25=-29 i 0.6
30-34 4 3.7
35-39 2 4.2
40-44 1 8.8

Resident Naternal Deaths by Cause

Total all causes (640-689) : 15

Toxemias of pregnancy and puerperium, except’
abortion with toxemia (612)

Hemorrhage of pregnancy and childbirth (670.,672)

Abortion without mention of sepsis or toxemia (650)

Sepsis of pregnancy, childbirth, and puerperium(681, 684)

Other complications of pregnancy, childbirth, and
puerperium (648,673,678) .

I

)

DN R

H

Meternal Deaths by Counties and Cities of kesidence and by Occurrence

Residence Oc¢currence °

- STATE TOTAL 15 15

CHELAN 2 2

} ‘ Wenatchee h 1l

.~  CLALLAM 1 1

Port Angeles 1

CLARK 1 1l

Vencouver 1l

. COLUMBIA 1

KING 5: 4

- Seattle 3. 3

KITSAP 1 1

Bremerton 1l

PIERCE 3 4

Tacoma 2 -3

SKAGIT 1 1
WHITMAN 1
Pullman 1l

61
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County and
City

STATE TOTALL

ADAMS

LSOTIN

BENTON
Kennewick
Richland

CHELAN
Wenatchee
" CLLILAM

Port ingeles

CLARK
Vancouver

COLUMBIA

COWLITZ
Longview

DOUGLAS
FERRY
FRANKLIN
Pasco
GARFIELD

GRANT

GRAYS HARBOR
Aberdeen
Hoquiam

ISLAND

JEFFERSON

KING
Renton
Seattle

KITSAP

Bremerton
KITTITLS
XLICKITLT
LEWIS

Total 411 Causes

1,522

7

8.

44
17
13

29
16
23
11

57
18

40
15

16
12

29
36
13

14
453
20
250

61
29
11

25

Table 32

INFANT DEATHS BY LE.DING C..USES, 1952
(allocated to place of residence)

ko)
©
& o
R
i Y i %
LT I
+ g ot~ K] [%] w
- O gt~ [o TN/} [} O > /7] o]
BB Q- e~ 0. 0O g g
by e BN 50 6 Rwm ~ao
nans IER Y 849K Sg“ﬁ ]
&-Hg 42 O HNO fan Sl I | ot 1 ]
3 o - © D [l e o
P P o e ] O oW =]
3 s B g2nS ¥Rt o
ggé g H B g 0w o
Y Ay 8 m om: [ SR =]
382 291 166 146 244
1l 3 1 1
1 3 1 1
16 8 3 3 8
3 8 2 1l 3
6 2 3
11 3 2 3 6
1 2 2 2 <
5 2 5 2 1l
+ 1 2 2
13 11 8 6 11
7 4 2 4
2
€ 4 4 6 6
2 2 3 1
2 1 2
1 1
4 5 1 2 1
3. 3 1l 1 1l
7 7 5 2 4
10 5 5 8 1
5 1l 4 1
2 1 1
2 2 1l
4 1 1 3
116 87 57 36 74
7 4 < 3
63 55 30 18 38
25 12 5 3 9
12 6 . 3 2 4
1 1 1 1 1
4 1 1l
6 4 4 2 4

Pneumonia
(180-193)

[00]
(42}

™

LA o]

18

D bt ot

11l fhccidents
(800-962)

76

o

[4) B>

(W

AV

22

11

N S

21l Other

Causes

132

R RN = o e

el

66
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Table 32 (continued)
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(296-008)
S3UPTOOY TV

(c6%-08%)
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foweguy Liaeqy
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(194-094)
satmlur ygaig

(2924)
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(944-74L)
PaTJTITeNnbuy A3tanyeuy
® uor3ztpuopy Arsipisqng

Ky1m A3 r.mysuy

sesne) ITY T1830]

County and
City

N AN~

D NON ~

16
13
23
4
5

PEND OREILLE

LINCOLN
OKANOGAN
PACIFIC

M5SON

10

36 41 23 16 38

179

PIERCE

26

11

10
114
21

Puyallup
Tacoma

SAN JUAN

SKAGIT

—t g

56
16
137

Everett

“hOHOMISH
SPOKANE

SKAMANTIA

10

17

41

34
26

3%

99

Spokane

ol
[aV]
—
<
M e~
1.2
<H o~
[aV 3 Te BN UpY
W OWw~
[aY]

© =
= a5
o B
1EE
mEH B

WalLi NALLa

5
31

Walle Walla

WHATCOM

17

Bellingham

17

WHITMAN

Pullman

YAKIMA

10

22
12

96
39

Yakima



Table 33

NEONATAL MORTALITY™WITH RATIS PER 1,000 LIVEBIRTHS, 1952
(allocated to county and city of residence)

County and
City
STATE TOTAL

ADAMS
ASQOTIN
BENTON
Yennewick
Richland
CHELAN
Wenatchee
CLALLANM
Port Angeles
CLARK
Vancouver
COLUWMBIA
CONLITZ
Longview
DOUGLAS
FERRY
FRANKLIN
Pasco
GARFIELD
GANT
GRAYS HARBOR
Aberdeen
Hoquiam
ISLAND
JEFFERSON
KING
Renton
Seattle
KITSAP
Bremerton

* Neonatal mortality is defined as deaths under 28

Number
1,153

8
7
37
14
10
24
14
16
10
43
16
2
24
8
5
2
13
9
0
25
29

11

4
4
10
3562
17
193
49
25

Rate

18,7

29.3

25.2
18.8
24,8
11.4
23.0
28.9
20.9
26.2
18.7
14.1
14.3
15.2
10.2
17.4
16.4
23.3
20,9

27.4
22.6
23.8
14.9
20.6
24.8
18.9
34.6
18.7
2l.3
22,7

County and
City

KITTITAS
RKLICKITAT
IEWIS
LINCOLN
MASON
OKANOGAN
PACITIC
PEND OREILLE
PIERCE
Puyallup
Tacoma
SAN JUAN
SKAGIT
SKAMANTIA
SNOHOMISH
Everett
SPCKANE
Spokane
STEVENS
THURSTON
Olympia
HAHKTIAKUNM
VALLA #ALLA
Walla Walla
WHATC OM
Bellingham
WHITMAN.
Pullman
YAKTMA
Yakima

Number

19
12

16

131
10
76

12

39
10
114

20
10
16
3
67
- 33

days of

Rate

LI
N oo

DN
B 99N O WO D

DO LN
o
IR IS P N
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Appendix Table 1

MARRIAGE LICEZNSES ISSUED AND SIVORCA DECKEES AND ANNULELITS
GRANTED BY COUNTI.S, 1952

Marriage Licenses Divorce Decrees and
County Issued Ammulments Granted
TOTAL 30,917 9,310
ADAMS 50 14
ASOTIN 1182 41
BENTON , } 274 174
CHELAN 369 102
CLALLAM 251 102
CLARE 3,015 308
COLUMBIA 78 10
COWLITZ 831 © 193
DOUGLAS 39 47
FERRY 37 ' 10
FRANKLIN 610 76
GARFIELD 12 1
GRANT 216 112
GEAYS HARPOR 517 167
TISLAWD 150 ’ 17
JEFFLRSON 125 39
IIRNG v 7,827 3,250%
SITSAF 92¢ 395
KITTITAS 287 61
KLICEITAT 225 65
LEWIS 492 91 '
LINCOLN 82 3
MASON 19€ 61
OKANOGAN 208 74
PACIFIC 154 , 66
PEND OREILLE 72 11
PIERCE 3,250 1,304
SAN JUAN 7 8
SKAGIT 539 ' 137
SKAMANTA 3,020 8
SNOHO} [SH 1,395 383
SPOKANE ' 1,830 . 931
STEVENS 101 23
THURSTON 792 139
WHAFKIAKUN 60 7
WALLA WALLA 165 127
AHATCON, 762 190
WHITMAN ‘ 150 14
YARTEA | 1,235 456

The above data on marriage licenses issued were obtained from the
County Auditors of each county. On the basis of information from 33 counties,
giving figurss on marriages performed from the licenses issued, therc were an
estimated 30,100 marriages performed iz Washington in 1952,

* King County was able to. supply the figure 7,827 actions filed but
could not supply a figure on divorces granted. Data on divorces and annul-
ments were obtained from the County Clerks .of. each county. On the basis of
information from 36 counties on actions filed, as well as decrees granted,
an estimate of 3,250 divorces granted was made for King County.
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Appendix Table 2 70

GELNEKRAL HOSFITAL BEDS PER 1,000 POPULATION BY COUKTIES,
STATE OF NVASHAINGTON, 1952

Number Beds Per

of Beds 1,000
Counties Populationl/ HospitalsZ/ In Use2/ Population
ADAMS 7,560 1 22 2.9
ASOTIN 11,830 1 25 242
BEATON 57,040 3 179 3.1
CHELAN 41,760 4 214 5.1
CLALLAY 27,030 2 100 3.7
CLARK 87,410 4 376 4,3
COLUNMBIA 4,850 1 21 4,3
CONLITZ 59,670 2 187 3.1
DOUGLAS 12,720 1 10 0.3
FERRY 4,110 1l 14 3.4
FRANKLIN 16,330 1 88 5.4
GARFIELD 3,200 1 19 5.9
GRANT 30,820 3 82 2.7
GRAYS HARBOR 54,590 3 231 4,2
ISLAND 11,950 ] 0 0.0
JEFFERSON 11,620 1 32 2.8
KING . 757,060 23 2,550 3.4
KITSAP- 89,960 2 180 2.0
¥ITTITAS 22,150 4 85 2.8
KLICKITAT 12,380 2 46 37
LENIS ' . 44,390 3 152 3.4
LINCOLN 11,180 1 16 1.1
MASON : 15,470 2 65 4.2
OKANOGAN 29,640 4 117 3.9
PACIFIC 16,760 2 42 2.5
PEND OREILLE 7,530 2 32 4.2
PIZRCE 281,740 7 900 3.2
SAN JUAN 3,250 0 0 0.0
SKAGIT 44,750 5 227 5.1
SKAMANIA 5,240 0] 0 0.0
SNOHOMISH 115,200 4 289 2.5
SPOKANE . 241,680 4 923 3.8
STEVENS 20,030 2 82 4.1
THURSTON 46,780 1l 125 2.7
NAHKTAKUNM 4,020 0 0 0.0
WALLA WALLA , 42,630 2 178 1,2
WHATRCOM 67,910 3 218 3.2
WHITHAN : 31,530 2 106 3.3
YAKTLA 142,780 5 449 3.1
ALL COUNWTIES 2,486,050 111 8,381 3.4

1/ Based on "Population Estimates of the State of Washington by Counties and

T Cities of 10,000 and Over, July 1, 1952," prepared by the Washington State
Department of Health, Section of Public Health Statistics.,

2/ FProm records on file in the Hospital Planning and Development Section,

" fNashington State Department of Health.



Appendix_Table 3

BEDS I¥ PROVISIONALLY LICENSED NURSIHG HOWES PER 1,000 PFOFULATION
BY COUNTIES, STATE OF WASHINGTON, 1952

Number of Beds in Beds Per 1,000
Populationl/ Nursing Homes2/  Use2/ Population
ADAMS 7,560 0 0 0.0
ASOTIN 11,530 5 61 5.3
BENTON 57,040 0 0 0.0
CHELA 41,760 3 13 1.0
CLALLAM 27,030 2 86 3.2
CLARK 87,410 12 300 344
COLUMBIA 4,850 1 15 3.1
COVLITZ 59,670 1 30 0.5
DOUGLAS 12,720 2 31 2.4
FERRY 4,110 0 0 0.0
FRANKLIY 16,330 1 18 1.1
GARFIELD 3,200 1 7 2.2
GRANT ' 30,620 1 26 0.8
GRAYS HARBOR 54,590 3 70 1.3
ISLAND 11,950 3 50 1.3
JEFFERSON 11,620 1 10 0.9
KING . 757,060 70 2,426 3.2
KITSLP 89,960 5 187 2.1
KITTITAS 22,150 2 46 - 2.1
KLICKITLT 12,380 0 0 v 0,0
LENIS 44,390 3 242 5.5
LINCOLN 11,180 1 4 0.3
MLSON 15,470 0 0 0.0
QA OGAN 29,640 1 11 0.4
PiZIFIC 16,760 3 58 345
PAND OREILLE 7,530 0 0 0.0
PIERCE ~ 281,740 29 998 3.5
SAN JULTT 3,250 0 0 0.0
SKLGIT 44,750 7 140 3.1
SKAM/ NI, 5,240 1 35 6.7
SNOHOWISH 115,200 14 428 3.7
SPOKAKE 241,680 55 1,258 5.2
STEVENS 20,030 1 9 0.4
THURSTON 46,780 7 161 3.4
WATKIAX UL 4,020 1 16 4.0
WallLi W lLh 42,630 6 9% 2.2
WHATCON . 67,910 9 327 1.8
WHI TMLN 31,6530 0 0 0.0
YaKTML 142,780 11 2886 2.0
LLL COUNTISS 2,496,050 267 7,373 3.0

1/ Based on "Population Estimates of the State of “ashington by County,

T City and Rural Lreas, July 1, 1952," prepared by the Washington State
Department of Health, Section of Public Health Statistics.

2/ From records on file in the Licensing Section of the State Department

T  of Health.






TUBERCULOSIS, VENEREAL DISEASES, AND POLIOMYELITIS MOKBIDITY

1950, 1951 AND 1952

The following date on morbidity was tab-
ulated in cooperation with the Tuberculosis Control
Section, the Venereal Discase Control Section, and
the Epidemiology Section of the Division of Preven-
tive Medical Services.

It is presented here for the years 1950-
1952 to bring up to date similar data contained in
the Vital Statistics Summaries for the years 1946-
1949,



Appendix Table 4

CASES OF POLIOMYELITIS EEPORTED IN THE COUNTIES AVD CITILS OF
10,000 AND OVER, WITH RATES PER 100,000 POPULATION
1950, 1951, AND 1952

1950
County and
City Number Rate
STATE TOTAL 633 26.6
ADARS
ASOTIN 1 9.2
BERTON 13 25.3
Kennewick *
Richland 5 22,9
CHELAN 12 30.5
Venatchee 5 38.2
CLALLAM 1 3.8
Port Angeles
CLARK 32 3745
Vancouver 21 50.4
COLUMBIA 4 82.3
COALITZ 4 7.5
Longview 2 2.8
DCUGLAS
FERR 1 2% .4
FRAWKLIN 6 44,2
Pasco *
GARFIELD
GRANT 4 16 .4
GRAYS HARBOR 7 13,0
Aberdeen 2 20.2
Heogquism 2 18,0
IST:FD 1 2.0
JEFFERSON 3 25,8
KING 165 22.5
Renton 7 42,9
Seattle 75 16.0
KITSAP 48 63,4
Bremerton 23 83.1
KITTITAS 8 36 .0
KLICKITAT 1 8.3
LENIS 8 18.3
LINCOLN 3 27.3
MASON 7 46.6
O7ANOGAN 8 27 .5
PACIFIC 1 6.0
PEND CREILLE 3 40.5

1951

Number Rate

446 18.2
1 14.0
10 18.3
*
4 9.8
2 14.6
5 18.7
2 17.6
18 20.8
5 11.9
17 29.9
8 37.1
3 25.3
1 24,3
3 19.9
*

2 62.5
2 7.2
10 18.5
5 25.3
3 26.9
2 17.2
166 22.2
1l 6.2
101 21.4
22 26.3
10 32.1
11 49.6
3 24 .5
7 15.9
1 9.0
3 19.6
1 6.0

1952

Number Rate

1,320 52.9
8 105.8
23 199.5
16 28.1
3 . 268.4

9 37.1
138 330.5
74 520.0
6 22.2
4 34.8
23 26,3
13 30.9
1 . 20.6
23  38.5
20  88.7
40 314.5
3 73.0

2 12,2

2 17,5
11 35.9
10 18,3
1 9.0

1 8.9

2 16.7

2 17.2
238 31,4
2 12,2
145  30.3
65 72,3
23 67.9
17 78.7
12 98,9
22  49.6
5 44,7

3 19.4
43 143.1
1 6.0

72



County and
City

PIERCE
Puyallup
Tacoma

SAN JUAN

SKAGIT

. SKAMANIA

SNOHOMISH
Bverett

SPOEANE
Spokane

STEVENS

THURSTON
Olympia

WAHKIAKUM

WALLA WALLA
Walla Walla

WHATCOM

Bellingham

WHITMAN
Pullman

YAKTMA
Yakima

Appendix Table 4 (continued)

1960

Number Rate

74
4
43

4

20

3
65
43

26
11

16
10
13

3

9
*’
65
40

26.8
40.0
29.9

1951
“Number Rats
31 11.1
28 19.4
4 9.1
45 39.6
17 49.5
22 9.5
12 742
1 5.5
7 15,2
3 18.7
14 33,7
9 36.4
10 14.8
5 14.6
5 15.6
*
15 10.7
8 20.5

* Separate tabulations were not made for

1961.

POLIOMYELITIS CASES BY AGS AND SEX, 1950, 1951, AD 1952
1950

Total Cases

Under 1
l- 4
5« 9

10 - 14

15 - 19

20 - 24

25 - 29

30 - 34

35 - 39

40 - 44

45 - 49

80 & over

633

7
85
133
9l
59
47
91
54
30
9
5
22

323

6
52
72
51
30
15
40
28
14

2

4

9

Their cases are included in the

1952

Number Rate

67
4
41
5
33

1
44
14

134
96

25
15

69

43

8

2
202
80

23.8
3845
28.2
163.8
73.7

58.6
59.5
101.6
124.5

25,4
17.9
141.5
199.5

these cities in 1950 and
county total.

Appendix Table 5

310

1
33
61
40
29
32
51
26
16

7

1
13

446

9
8l
100
50
35
46
58
23
19
12
4
9

1951
Total Male Female: Total Male

238

5
52
53
29
16
19

w
NN~ o O

Female
208 1,320
4 4
29 227
42 311
21 159
19 124
27 122
28 122
15 100
12 49
7 22
1l 10
3 40

- 1952

684

3
130
197

91
57
41
57
46
28

7

7
20

Total Male Female

636

1
97
144
68 -
87
81
65
54
21
15
3
20



TUBEKCULOSIS MORBIDITY SUMMARY, 1950, 1951, AND 1952

Appendix Table 6

Newly Reported Cases of Tuberculosis by «ge and Sex

19560 1951 o o 1952 4

Total Male Female Total Male Female Totsal Male Female

Total 2,201% 1,317 782 2,045% 1,344 698 2,497* 1,619 875
Under 1 7 6 1 3 3 0 5 0. 5
l - 4 26 186 10 28 11 17 26 11 15
5 - 14 50 - 25 25 59 28 31 57 22 35
156 - 24 266 122 144 210% 122 125 227« 101 125
25 - 34 430 238 192 4103 226 177 407* 231 175
35 - 44 369 242 127 356 227 129 447 * 277 169
45 -~ 54 366 275 91 321 215 76 421 315 1086
55 - 64 313 249 64 322 271 51 433 318 85
65 & over 289* 196 92 231 175 56 378 259 119
Not stated 85x% 48 36 73% 36 36 96 55 11

* Totals contain cases where sex is not stated.

Cases of Tuberculosis by Race

1950 1951
Total all races 2,201 2,045
White 1,733 1,602
Negro 73 66
Indian 158 179
Japanese 28 30
Chinese 18 1%
Other 28 25
Not stated 162 139

Cases of Tuberculosis by Reporting igency

1952 1950
2,497 Total 2,201
2,008 Private Physician 304

61 Health Department 700
198 General Hospital 511
37 T, B, Sanitarium 373

8 State Mental Inst. 106
29 Death Certificate 97
166 Other & not stated 80

Cases of Tuberculosis by Activity

Total Tuberculosis
Active

Quiescent :
Activity Questionable

Arrested or Apparently Arrested

Inactive or Not Stated

Cases of Pulmonary Tuberculosis by Stage of Discase

Total Pulmonary Tuberculosis

Minimal

Moderately 4dvanced
Far .dvanced

Pleurisy with Effusion
Not Stated

1950 1951
2,201 2,045
1,132 1,073

85 44

30 40
306 296
643 592
2,005 1,375
543 557
719 649
470 432
53 63
207 164

1951

2,045
173
766
560
343

73
75
45

1952

2,197
1,083
16

33
6879
656

2,342
911
712
176
.70
173

1952

2,197
312
761
516
375

71
61
401



Appendix Tabtle 7

CASES OF TUBERCULOSIS REFORTZED I TYE COUNTIES ALD CITIES OF

10,000 AND OVER, #ITH RATZS FXR 100,000 POPULATION
1950, 1951, ANWD 1952

. 1950
County and : '
City Number Rate
STATE TOTAL 2,201 92,5
ADAMS , ' 1l 15,2
ASOTIN 3 27.6
BENTON 12 23.4
Kennewick *
Richland o *
CHELAN , 28 71.2
Wenatchee : 11 B84.l1
CLALLAM 256 94.7
Port Angeles 156 133.5
CLARK 109 127.8
Vancouver 67 160.8
COLUMBIA
COWLITZ 43 30,6
Longview 13 63.9
DOUGLAS 10 92.4
FERRY 5 122.,1
FRANKLIN 4 29,5
Pasco *
GARFIELD
GRANT 9 37.0
GRAYS HARBOR 72 134.2
Aberdeen 31 157.7
Hoquiam 14 125.9
ISLAND 3 27.1
JEFFERSON : 8 68,9
KING 626 B85.4
Renton .
Seattle ' 497 106,3
KITSAP 76 99.0
Bremerton 39 140.,9
KITTITAS
KLICKITAT 3 24.9
LE4IS 64 146,3
LINCOLN 3 27.3
MASON 7 46,6
OKANOGAN 16 54.9
PACIFIC 12 72.5

PEND OREILLE 5 67.4

1961

Number

2,045

35
13
32
10

86
38

32
14

* OO

21
54
26
10

560

450

75
27
24
10
33

10
17

Rate
83.7

28.1
44.5
56 '7

86.1
94.8
115.6
88.0

99.4
90.8
103.1
56.3
64.9

67.3
121.7
53.0

75.6-

99.7
131.6
89.5
17.3

43,0
75.0

95.3

89.7
86.7
108.2
81.7
74.8

65.5
57.8
54.0
53.5

1952

Number

2,497
4
8

28
5
7

26
16

23 .

8

300
131

127
61

26
37
16

624
481

107
45
24
10
22

=
OO

Rate
100.0

52.9
69.4
49.1
43.9
28.8

62.3
112.4
85.1
69.7

343.2
311.6

41.2
212.8
270.5

55.0
24.3
61.2
35.0

84.9
67.8
80.7
38.7

25.8

77.5
82 .4
18.4
100.6

118.9
132.8
108.4

80.8

75
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Appendix Table 7 (continued)

1950 19561 1952
County and
-City Numbet Rate  Number Rate Number Rate
PIERCE 194 70,3 177 63.4 218 77.4
Puyallup 3 28.9
Teacoma 143 99.5 119 82.4 152 104.7
SAN JUAN 2 61l.6 1 30.8 1 30.8
SKAGIT 71 164,1 20 45.4 16 35.8
SKAMANIA 6 125.3 5 99,2 14 267.2
SNOBOMISH 75 67.2 80 70.4 92 79.9
Everett . 28 82,7 31 90.3 30 86.5
SPOXANE 118 53,3 126 54.1 89 36.8
Spokane 80 49,5 96 57.5 72 42,1
STEVENS . 2 10.8 4 20.6 5 25.0
THURSTON 23 51,2 16 32,7 23 49.2
Olympia 11 69,5 4 25.0 12 72.6
JTAHKTAKUN 6 156,.5 4 101.5 6 149.3
NALLA WALLA 23 B7.,3 31 74.7 32 75.1
Walle Walla 13 53.9 22 89.0 24 95.1
WTHATC O 64 95,9 52 177.2 77 113.4
Bellingham 39 114,3 29 84.4 42 121.6
WHITWAN : 17 52.4 23 72.0 21 66.6
Pullman * * 3 26.9
YAKTIWA 114 84.0 98 70.2 114 79.8
Yakima : 52 135,1 42 107.8 47 117.2
NON RESIDENT 343 347 347

* Separate tabulations were not made for these cities in 1950 and
1951. Their cases are included in the county total.



Appendix Table 8
VENEREAL DISEASE. MORBIDITY SUMMARY "1950; 1951, AND 1952

Civilien Venereal Disease by Reporting Agency and Type

A Syphilis by Stage ,
:l—-:r—l c; By ' > . 8 SL
BE AE mead A P o =Bn O
1950
Total , , 766 113 146 . 322 141 32 12 1,
Private Physician 312 41 41 147 63 10 10
Health Departments 296 43 78 125 34 16 1,
Tax Supported Institutions 155 29 26 48 44 6 .2
Army & Navy 3 1 2
1951
Total 600 78 84 287 100 28 13 1,
Private Physician 240 23 29 123 42 13 10
Health Departments 249 38 47 131 21 11 1 1,
Tax Supported Institutions 110 17 7 43 37 4 2
Army & Navy 1 1 -
1952 ‘
Total 555 65 68 306 97 20 1,
Private Physician: 241 20 26 142 46 7
Health Departments 228 41 32 118 27 10 1,
Tax Supported Institutions 85 3 10 45 24 3
Army 4 Navy 1 1
Civilian Venereal Disease by Age Groups end Type
1950
Total 766 113 146 322 141 32 12 1,
Under 5 6 6
5 - 14 9 1 8
15 - 24 103 36 37 13 4 12 1
25 - 34 174 47 83 51 8 3 2
35 - 44 ' 139 20 22 72 21 1 3
45 - 64 244 9 20 134 79 2
65 & over ‘ 65 39 25 1
3

Not stated 26 1 3 13 4 2

rhea

607
270
248

87

803
242
491

63

625
129
346

74

607

12
591
704

203
69

19

Chan-
chroid
A11

119

50
87

46

23
14

134

32
52
31
19

77

Other

= O

et
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Appendix Table 8 (continued)

Civilian Venereal Disease bv Age Groups and Type

- Syphilis by Stage
Efg o 5 5 . ® & .fg &
5t pa e Be Ld P oes 23 Eioof
NEH A ®mAa ae =P D =En Gn B0 4o
1951
Total ' : 600 78 84 297 100 28 13 1,803 119 8
Under 5 5 "5 4
5 - 14 4 ' 1 3 12
15 - 24 76 24 24 13 13 2 699 38 1l
25 - 34 113 26 28 42 9 4 4 768 42 1
35 - 44 133 19 19 67 20 2 6 234 26 6
45 - 64 174 5 7 117 44 1 64 9
65 & over 58 1l 1 35 21 1 3
Not stated _ 37 3 5 22 6 1 23 1
1952
Total 555 64 68 306 97 20 1,625 46 (§)
Under 5 1 1 1
5 - 14 , g 1 1 1 6 12
15 - 24 53 . 10 21 17 5 585 12 1
25 - 34 . - 115 33 28 4] 9 4 725 20 3
T - 44 100 15 13 60 11 1 208\ 6 2
. - 64 X 194 3 5 131 55 76 7
65 & over 65 ' 44 21 . 4 1l
Not stated 18 2 12 1 3 14

Civilian Venereal Diseasec by Race, Sex, and Type

1950
M 324 - 59 41 129 84 8 3 460 93 1
White F 221 21 40 -104 40 11 5 276 5
M 110 21 29 45 11 3 1 509 28 1
Negro F 52 6 20 19 2 4 1 153 2
M 34 4 7 17 4 2 87 4
Other & not stated F 25 2 9 8 4 2 122 2
1951
. M 238 37 23 112 61 2 3 136 66 3
White F 174 18 26 33 22 15 5 333 5
M 47 8 11 28 ’ 222
Negro F 83 9 18 3 1% 4 2 574 31 5
M 33 2 3 20 2 4 2 93 11
Other & not stated g 25 4 3 13 1 3 1 145 6



Appendix Table 8 (continued)

Civilian Venereal Disease by Race, Sex, and Type

chroid
nll

2 Syphilis by Stage
- O by S B 4, i
L0 LI — . O o 1~ &0 . + O« o
+ ) NP PP - ®© =] + a oo o
a6 B, 85 3% 8§ § B8 FE 2
1952
Whit M 219 30 10 120 56 3 453 19
1te F 191 17 29 114 23 8 296
. M 56 9 11 22 11 3 451 17
egro F 53 6 11 30 1 5 160 - 3
M 22 2 4 12 4 93 4
Othel" & not stated F 14 3 8 2 1 172 ks
Military Venereal Disease by Racé and Type
1950
Total 121 61 14 5 8 1 1 854 28
White 81 46 25 2 6 1 535 16
Negro 36 15 16 2 2 1 . 312 8
Other & not stated 4 3 1 7 4
1951
stal ' 96 60 25 6 3 2 2,119 69
White 40 30 5 1 2 2 687 37
Negro 55 30 19 5 1 1,425 32
Other & not stated 1l 1 7
1952
Total 64 38 18 1 2 1 2,040 59
White ’ 23 12 5 2 3 1 . 592 28
Negro 40 26 12 2 1,432 29

Other & not stated 1. 1 . 16 2

Other



Appendix Table 9

CIVILIAN CASES OF SYPHILIS, GONORRHEA, AND iLL OTHER VENEREAL DISE.LSES REPORTID
BY COUNTIES /ND CITIES OF 10,000 iND OVER, 1950, 1951, AND 1952

County and
City

STLTE TOTAL

ADLMS

ASOTIN

BENTON
Kennewick
Richland

CHELAN
Wenatchee
CLLLLAM
Port Angeles

CLARK
Vancouver
COLUMBI..
"COWLITZ
Longview

UGLaS
FERRY
FRANKLIN

Pasco
GARFIELD

GRANT

GRAYS HARBOR
Lberdeen
Hoquiam

ISLAND

JEFFERSON

KING
Renton
Seattle

KITSAP

Bremerton
KITTIT.LS
KLICKITAT
LEWIS

LINCOLN
"4SON
ZANOGAN
PACIFIC
PEND OREILLE

Syphilis

1950 1951 1952

788

1
1
42
*

9
4
2
1

23
13

a3

361
327
29
17

15

[aS BV NG N0 )

600

252
224
24
16
3

8

lavIRNe 6]

556

1

AV}

[}

225
199
11

10
1

W ~3 o+

Gonorrhea
1950 1951 1952
1,607 1,803 1,625
3
15 25 18
* * €
2 2
6 9 10
2 4 5
5 8 8
1 5
20 23 23
15 12 19
8 5 1
3 1 1
2
2
38 46 48
* * 25
28 16 12
2 5 2
2 1
3 2 2
984 1,119 1,006
2 2
926 1,064 954
15 41 17
6 20 7
9 2 5
2
11 15 6
3 3 1
3 2 1
15 5 12
1 1 1
1

All Other
Venereal Diseases

19560 1951 1952

136 127 52

80

1 2 -
* *
1 1 1
1 1
1 3 2
* * 1
1 1

114 107 38

114 103 37



Tounty and
City

PIEKCSE
Puyallup
Tacoma

SAN JUAN

SKAGIT

SK/MANTA

SNOHOMISH
Everett

SPOKANE
Spokane

STEVENS
THURSTON

Olympia
WAHKTAKUM

foLLIL WALLA

Walla Walla

WHATCOM

Bellingham

HAITMAN
Pullmen
YiRIi,
Yakima

NON RESIDENT(1950 only)

Appendix Table 9 (continued)

Syphilis
1950 1951 1952
53 38 34
1 3
46 34 26
5 5 2
1
11 5 8
4 -2 4
69 75 62
52 51 41
2 1
8 4 9
5 3 5
2
4 6 4
3 6 4
14 22 30
12 16 20
6 5 3
%k %
39 45 47
15 13 15
5

Gonorrhea
1950 1951 1952
179 241 181
2 11
166 222 150
3 4 5
5 7 7
3 3 4
92 77 88
88 71 84
3 1 4
8 10 5
4 8 4
31 11 8
26 10 6
16 10 12
12 6 6
1 1 2
* * 1
103 112 134
50 54 79

4ll Other

16 11
14 11
1 3
1 3

1

* Separ“te ‘tabulations were not made for these cities in 1950 and 1951.
: ~ Appendix Table 10

County

TOTAL
ADAMS
BENTON
CLALLAM
GRANT
ISLAND
JEFF 2RSON
KING
KITSAP
PLCIFIC
PIERCE
SHOIOMISH
SPOXANE
- WHATCOM
YLKIMA

OUT OF STATE

Syphilis
1950 1951 1952
121 96 64
2 1
1
1 1 4
44 47 28
2 2 4
67 40 21
5 3 6
2

Gonorrhea
19560 1951 1952
854 2,119 2,040
2
- 33 6 39

4

1 24 31
g 18 158
1 10 29
317 1,155 1,298
31 21 19
1 1l
440 844 547
1 3
21 34 17
2
3
2 3

MILITAPY VENE?EAL DISLASE BY COUNTY STATIONED-JQSO 1951 AND 1952
411 Other

Venereal Disecases
19560 1951 1352

28 71
1

18 63
2 1
7 1

Venereszl Diseases
1950 1951 1952

8

5

&
-

70

1

13

W O

81






